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SUPER BASS 5.1CH MULTIMEDIA SPEAKER 
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MODEL:HT014A-5086F

User Manual
5.1 MULTIMEDIA SPEAKER SYSTEM

Please read this manual carefully before star�ng to operate the unit. This prevents 
malfunc�ons and lets you experience all features of your new equipment.

WARNING:
IMPORTANT NOTESTo prevent fire or shock hard, do not expose the unit to

rain or moisture.
*Note: This product is for indoor use only.
The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol, within an 
equilateral triangle, is intended to alert the user to the 
presence of uninsulated “dangerous voltage” within the 
product’s enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude 
to cons�tute a risk of electric shock.
The exclama�on point within an equilateral triangle is 
intended to alert the user to the presence of important 
opera�ng and maintenance (servicing) instruc�ons in 
the literature accompanying the product.

1)First plug the cable of satellite into the output jack on rear panel of woofer, one end of audio 
cable connected into the input jack on rear panel of woofer, the other end connected into 
the output jack of the computer or any external audio source.

2)Connect the AC power cord with power socket to the main, press ON/OFF switch on the rear 
panel of subwoofer, LED indicator light up in red color, the units enters into AUX mode.

3)Press “Volume + / Volume - ” bu�on on woofer front panel or remote to adjust the volume in 
playback mode. Press “BASS+/BASS-” bu�on on remote to adjust the bass.

4)Press ”Prev / Next” bu�on on woofer front panel or remote choose previous/next song in 
playback mode.

5)Press ”Play/Pause” bu�on on woofer front panel or remote to pause the music in playback 
mode.Press again to resume the music.

6)When USB or SD card is playing, press “input” bu�on to cycle through AUX/BT/USB/SD.
7)A�er Stop using the unit, turn off the power switch, unplug the power cord.

1.Press “BT” on remote controller or “Input” bu�on on subwoofer front panel, the units 
enters into BT playback, LED indicator of subwoofer front panel will flash in red color. 
Search for “HT014A-5086F” on BT device and pair the devices with the speaker system, the 
LED indicator of subwoofer front panel will keep ligh�ng up in red color a�er connected 
successfully.

2.When playing the files in BT devices, Short press “vol+/vol-” bu�on on remote or 
subwoofer front panel to increase/decrease the volume; Short press “prev/next” bu�on 
on remote or subwoofer front panel to select previous/next song in BT devices.

→Analog audio input.
→Support USB, SD/MMC card music player in Mp3 file format.
→Full func�on remote control.
→Support BT connec�vity.
→Volume control on the front panel and remote. 
→ Bass control on the remote.
→Built in 2 channel power amplifier.
→Compa�ble with MP3, MP4, PC, DVD, TV etc.

Output Power: 45 W +12 W × 5
Frequency response: 40 Hz ~ 20 KHz
Impedance: Subwoofer 8 Ohm, Satellite 4 Ohm
S/N Ra�o: ≥ 80 dB
Isola�on sensi�vity: ≥ 45 dB
Distor�on: ≤ 0.3% at 1W output @1KHz
Speaker: 5.25’’ + 3’’
 Power: AC 220 V ~ 50 Hz

Make sure the power supply is proper and never handle the power cord or its plug with 
wet hands when plugging into, or unplugging from an outlet.
Ensure that the main power switch is in the “OFF” posi�on before connec�ng the AC 
power cord to the power supply to avoid damage to the unit.
A damaged power cord can easily cause an electric shock or fire hazard; Never use a 
power cord a�er it has been damaged.

1)Read these instruc�ons before using the product.
2)Read all warnings carefully.
3)Follow all instruc�ons carefully.
4)Do not use this apparatus near water.
5)Clean only with dry cloth.
6)Do not block any ven�la�on openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s 

instruc�ons.
7)Do not install the speaker system near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
8)Protect the power cord from being walled on or pinched par�cularly at plug points and the 

point where they exit from the unit.
9)Only use a�achments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
10)Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer or 

sold with the unit. When a cart is used, be cau�ous while moving the cart/unit 
combina�on to avoid injury from �p-over.

11)Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of �me.
12)Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing requires when the unit has 

been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been 
spilled or objects have fallen into the unit, the unit has been exposed to rain or moisture, 
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

This symbol on the product or packaging means that the product should 
not be treated as household waste. Do not throw garbage at the end of its 
life, but take it to a collec�on center for recycling. In this way you will help 
to protect the environment and be able to prevent any nega�ve 
consequences that it would have on the environment and human health.

To find your nearest collec�on center:
- Contact local authori�es:
- Access the website: www.mmediu.ro;
- Request addi�onal informa�on from the store where you purchased the 
product.

1. Subwoofer
2. Satellite Speakers
3. Audio Cable
4. User Manual
5. Remote Control
6. Warranty Card

1)Open the ba�ery case.
2)Insert two ba�eries without the polarity reversed.
3)Close the ba�ery case.
4)Keep within 5 meter range, 30 degree angle while aiming at the unit.

A. STEREO INPUT
RCA Connectors to take input from 
external audio source

B. AC 3 /5.1 OUTPUT
Front le�, front right, rear le�, 
rear right & center

C. POWER ON/OFF switch

D. POWER INPUT
AC220V 50Hz

Note:BT working range is about 8 meter in open area.

Remove the ba�ery when the unit is not being used for a long period of �me.

1. INPUT
2. Play/pause
3. Previous
4. Volume + adjustment
5. Volume – adjustment
6. NEXT
7. SD/MMC input
8. USB input

: 1 unit
: 5 unit
: 3 unit
: 1 unit
: 1 unit
: 1 unit
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1.ST-BY: Press to turn ON/OFF the set.
2.USB: Press to select the USB mode. USB drive 

should be inserted.
3.SD/MMC: Press to select the SD mode. SD/MMC 

card should be inserted.
4.FM: Press to select the FM mode.
5.MUTE: Press once to Mute the set press again to 

release from mute in all modes.
6.BE: Press to select the BE mode.
7.EQ: Press to select all the sound effect for playing 

songs in USB/SD/BE mode. 7 kinds of 
EQ(POP,ROCK,JAZZ,CLASS,COUN,SOFT,VOCAL). 
Press PASS key to remove the EQ effect.

8.PREVIOUS: In USB/SD/BT mode-Short press to 
select the previous song. In USB/SD-Long press to 
fast backward the playing song. In FM 
mode-Short press to select the stored FM 
channels (Up to down Freq.)

9.PLAY/PAUSE : In USB/SD/BT mode-Short press 
Play/Pause the song. In BT mode-Long press to 
disconnect the BT. In FM mode -Long press to 
Auto scan the FM channels. In AUX/FM 
mode-Short press to Mute the set.

10.NEXT: In USB/SD/BT mode -Short press to select 
the next song. In USB/SD-Long press to fast 
forward the playing song. In FM mode-Short press to select the stored FM channels (down to 
Up Freq.)

11.REPEAT: Repeat an audio track
12.F: Press to select the Folder in USB/SD.
13.PRO: (Pro-Logic) Press to select the 2.1/5.1 output in input source(AUX/USB/SD/FM/BT).
14.VOLUME+,-: Increase or Reduce the Volume
15.BASS +,-: Increase or Reduce the Bass Volume
16.RESET: Recover to default the mode.
17.AUX IN : Press to select the AUX mode.
18.5.1 CH : Press to select the DVD/5.1 mode.
19.FRONT+,-: Increase or Reduce the Front Volume
20.REAR+,-: Increase or Reduce the Rear Volume
21. CENTER +,-: Increase or Reduce the Center Volume
22. 0 TO 9 NUMERIC KEYS: In USB/SD mode-press numeric key to select the song directly. In FM 

mode-Press numeric key to select the stored channels. Press numeric keys to select the FM 
frequency directly. If you want to listen channel having frequency 94.2MHz, press 9,4,2 and 
play 94.2MHz.

23.TUN-,+: Short press to manual tuning+/- in FM mode.

SAFETY PRECAUTION

INSTRUCTIUNI DE SIGURANTA IMPORTANTE

CONTINUTUL AMBALAJULUI DESCRIEREA TELECOMENZII DESCRIERE PANOU SPATE SUBWOOFER MOD DE OPERARE BT (BLUETOOTH):

CARACTERISTICI

SPECIFICATII
MODUL DE OPERARE

PANOUL FRONTAL

ALIMENTAREA LA RETEA

INSTALAREA BATERIILOR

DEZAFECTAREA ECHIPAMENTELOR ELECTRICE SI ELECTRONICE UZATE

MODEL:HT014A-5086F

MANUAL DE UTILIZARE
SISTEM DE BOXE MULTIMEDIA 5.1

Va rugam sa ci�� acest manual cu grija inainte de a u�liza produsul. Prevenim as�el 
defectarea produsului si va asiguram ca beneficia� de toate facilita�le noului 
echipament.

AVERTISMENT:
NOTE IMPORTANTEPentru a preveni incendiile sau socul electric, nu 

expune� aparatul la ploaie sau umezeala.
*Nota:Acest produs este des�nat exclusive u�lizarii in 
interior.
Simbolul fulger cu sageata intr-un triunghi echilateral 
este des�nat pentru a alerta u�lizatorul cu privire la 
prezenta unei “tensiuni periculoase” in interiorul 
produsului, care poate fi de o magnitudine suficienta 
pentru a provoca electrocutarea.
Semnul exclamarii intr-un triunghi echilateral este 
des�nat pentru a alerta u�lizatorul asupra existentei 
unor instruc�uni importante de operare si intre�nere 
de specialitate, ce insotesc produsul.

1)Mai intai conecta� sateli�i la mufele de iesire de pe panoul spate subwoofer, un capat al 
cablului conectat la mufa de intrare de pe panoul spate subwoofer, celalalt capat conectat la 
mufa de iesire a computerului sau alta sursa audio externa.

2)Conecta� cablul de alimentare la priza, apasa� comutorul PORNIT/OPRIT de pe panoul din spate al 
subwoofer-ului, indicatorul luminos se va aprinde in culoarea rosie, aparatul intra in modul AUX.

3)Apasa� butonul “Volum + / Volum -” de pe panoul frontal sau de la telecomanda pentru a 
regla volumul in modul de redare. Apasa� butonul “BASS+/BASS-” de pe telecomanda 
pentru a regla bass-ul.

4)Apasa� butonul ”Anterior/Urmator” de pe panoul frontal sau de pe telecomanda pentru a 
selecta melodia anterioara/ urmatoare in modul de redare.

5)Apasa� butonul ”Redare/Pauza” de pe panoul frontal sau de pe telecomanda pentru a opri 
muzica in modul de redare. Apasa� din nou pentru a relua muzica.

6)La redarea USB-ului sau cardului SD, apasa� butonul “INPUT” (intrare), pentru a selecta 
dintre AUX/BT/USB/SD.

7)La oprirea aparatului, comuta� pe OPRIT comutatorul de retea si deconecta� cablul de 
alimentare.

1.Apasa� butonul “BT” de pe telecomanda sau butonul “INPUT” de pe panoul frontal, pentru 
a intra in modul de redare Bluetooth, indicatorul luminos va lumina intermitent culoarea 
rosie. Cauta� “HT014A-5086F” de pe dispozi�vul Bluetooth si asocia� aparatul cu sistemul 
de boxe, indicatorul luminos va lumina con�nuu culoarea rosie, dupa ce conexiunea a avut 
succes

2.La redarea fisierelor in dispozi�vul BT, apasa� scurt butonul “vol+/vol-” de pe panoul 
frontal sau de pe telecomanda pentru a creste/reduce volumul; apasa� scurt butonul 
“anterior/urmator” de pe telecomanda sau de pe panoul frontal pentru a selecta melodia 
anterioara/urmatoare in dispozi�vul BT.

→Intrare audio analogica.
→Suporta USB, card SD/MMC in format Mp3.
→Func�i complete pe telecomanda.
→Suporta conexiune Bluetooth.
→Control volum pe panoul frontal si pe telecomanda
→Control bass de pe telecomanda
→Amplificator incorporat cu 2 canale.
→Compa�bil cu MP3, MP4, PC, DVD, TV etc.

Putere de iesire:45W+12W×5
Frecventa de raspuns: 40Hz~20KHz
Impedanta: Subwoofer 8 Ohm, Satellite 4 Ohm
Raport S/Z:≥80dB
Sensibilitate izolare:≥45dB
Distorsiune:≤0.3% at 1W output @1KHz
Difuzor: 5.25’’+3’’
Tensiunea de alimentare: AC220V 50Hz
BT: versiune Bluetooth  5.0
Putere canal Bluetooth:1mW(0dBm)

PRODUCATOR

SC Intervision Trading RO SRL
Pites�, Bd. I.C. Bra�anu, nr. 48-52, corp A, et. 5, cam 

504-505,
Jud. Arges, Romania,
cod postal: 110121
www.akai.com.ro

Asigura�-va ca priza de alimentare este corecta. Nu manevra� niciodata cablul de 
alimentare sau stecherul cu mainile ude atunci cand conecta� sau deconecta� de la priza.  
Asigura�-va ca intrerupatorul principal este in pozi�a “OFF” (OPRIT), inainte de a conecta 
cablul de alimentare la sursa de alimentare, pentru a evita deteriorarea unita�i.
Un cablu de alimentare deteriorat poate provoca usor electrocutarea sau incendiu. Nu 
folosi� niciodata un cablu de alimentare deterioarat.

1)Ci�� aceste intruc�uni inainte de u�lizarea produsului.
2)Ci�� toate aver�zarile cu mare aten�e..
3)Urma� toate instruc�unile cu aten�e..
4)Nu u�liza� acest apparat in apropierea apei..
5)Curata� numai cu o carpa uscata.
6)Nu bloca� orificiile de ven�la�e. A se instala in conformitate cu instruc�unile 

producatorului..
7)Nu instala� sistemul de boxe langa surse de caldura, cum ar fi radiatoare, calorifere, sobe 

sau alte aparate (inclusive amplificatoare) care produc caldura..
8)Proteja� cablul de alimentare pentru a nu fi calcat sau deteriorat, mai ales la punctul de 

legatura cu stecherul si punctul in care acesta iese din unitate.
9)U�liza� numai echipamente/ accesorii specificate de producator.
10)U�liza� numai cu carucior, stand, trepied, support, sau masa specificate de catre 

producator sau vandute impreuna cu aparatul. Atunci cand se foloseste un carucior, ave� 
grija cand muta� aparatul, pentru a evita rasturnarea acestuia.

11)Scoate� aparatul din prize in �mpul furtunilor cu fulegre sau trasnete, sau cand nu este 
u�lizat pentru perioade lungi de �mp.

12)Toate repara�ile se vor face numai de catre personalul calificat. De service este nevoie 
atunci cand aparatul a fost deteriorat in orice mod, cum ar fi cablul de alimentare sau 
stecher deteriorat, a fost varsat lichid sau au cazut obiecte in aparat, produsul a fost expus 
la ploaie sau umezeala, nu func�oneaza normal, sau a fost scapat pe jos.

1. Subwoofer
2. Difuzoare satelit
3. Cablu Audio
4. Manual de u�lizare
5. Telecomanda
6. Cer�ficat de garan�e  

1) Deschide� compar�mentul bateriilor.
2) Introduce� doua baterii fara sa inversa� polaritatea.
3) Inchide� compar�mentul bateriilor.
4) Men�ne� cel pu�n 5 metri si un unghi de 30 de grade intre telecomanda si aparat.

A. INTRARE STEREO
Folosi� cabluri RCA pentru a primi 
semnal audio de la o sursa externa

B. IESIRE AC 3 /5.1 
Fata stanga, fata dreapta, spate stanga, 
spate dreapta si centru

C. Comutator PORNIT/OPRIT

D. INTRARE RETEA
AC220V 50Hz

Nota: Distanta de func�onare pentru BT este de aproxima�v 8m in spa�u deschis.

1. INPUT – Intrare 
2. Play/pause – Redare/Pauza 
3. Anterior
4. Reglaj Volum + 
5. Reglaj Volum -
6. Urmator
7. Intrare SD/MMC 
8. Intrare USB 

: 1 unit
: 5 unit
: 3 unit
: 1 unit
: 1 unit
: 1 unit
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Acest simbol present pe produs sau pe ambalaj, semnifica faptul ca produsul 
respec�v nu trebuie tratat ca un deseu menajer obisnuit. Nu arunca� 
aparatul la gunoiul menajer la sfarsitul duratei de func�onare, ci duce�-l la 
un centru de colectare autorizat pentru reciclare. In acest fel ve� ajuta la 
protejarea 
mediului inconjurator si ve� putea impiedica eventualele consecinte 
nega�ve pe care le-ar avea asupra mediului inconjurator si sanata�i umane.
Pentru a afla adresa celui mai apropiat centru de colectare:
 - Contacta� autorita�le locale;
 - Accesa� pagina de internet: www.mmediu.ro;

Solicita� informa�i suplimentare de la magazinul de unde a� achizi�onat produsul.

Nota de precau�e:
Scoate� bateriile atunci cand aparatul nu este u�lizat pentru o perioada indelungata de �mp.

Va rugam sa cititi acest manual cu grija inainte de a utiliza produsul. Prevenim 
astfel defectarea produsului si va asiguram ca beneficiati de toate facilitatile 
noului echipament.
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1.STAND-BY: Apasa� pentru a PORNI/OPRI aparatul.
2.USB: Apasa� pentru a selecta modul USB. Trebuie 

introdus s�ck-ul USB.
3.SD/MMC: Apasa� pentru a selecta modul SD. 

Trebuie introdus cardul SD/MMC.
4.FM: Apasa� pentru a selecta modul FM.
5.MUTE: Apasa� o data pentru a opri volumul 

aparatului si apasa� din nou pentru a reporni 
volumul in toate modurile.

7.EQ: Apasa� pentru a selecta toate efectele de 
sunet pentru redarea melodiilor in modul 
USB/SD/BT. 7 �puri de egalizare (POP, ROCK, JAZZ, 
CLASS, COUNTRY, SOFT, VOCAL). Apasa� butonul 
PASS pentru a scoate efectul de egalizare.

8.ANTERIOR: In modul USB/SD/BT – Apasa� scurt 
pentru a selecta melodia anterioara. In modul 
USB/SD-Apasa� lung pentru derulare rapida 
inapoi a melodiei. In modul FM -Apasa� scurt 
pentru a selecta programele FM memorate 
(pentru frecvente mai mari sau mai mici).

9.PLAY/PAUSE: In modul USB/SD/BT-Apasa� scurt 
pentru a reda/pune pe pauza melodia. In modul 
BE-Apasa� lung pentru a deconecta BT. In modul 
FM-Apasa� lung pentru a scana automat 
programele FM. In modul AUX/FM-Apasa� scurt 
pentru a opri sunetul aparatului.

10.URMATOR: In modul USB/SD/BT-Apasa� scurt 
pentru a selecta melodia urmatoare. In modul USB/SD-Apasa� lung pentru a derula rapid 
inainte redarea melodiei. In modul FM-Apasa� scurt pentru a selecta programele FM 
memorate (pentru frecvente mai mari sau mai mici)

11.REPETARE: Pentru repetarea unei melodii
12.F: Apasa� pentru a selecta un fisier din USB/SD.
13.PRO: (Pro-Logic) Apasa� pentru a selecta �pul de iesire 2.1/5.1 in sursa de intrare 

(AUX/USB/SD/FM/BE).
14.VOLUM+,-: Mareste sau micsoreaza volumul
15.BASS +,-: Mareste sau micsoreaza volumul Bass-ului
16.RESETARE: Reintoarcere la setarile din fabrica.
17.AUX IN: Apasa� pentru a selecta modul AUX.
18.5.1 CH: Apasa� pentru a selecta modul DVD/5.1.
19.FRONT+,-: Mareste sau micsoreaza volumul frontal
20.REAR+,-: Mareste sau micsoreaza volumul din spate
21.CENTER +,-: Mareste sau micsoreaza volumul central
22.Butoane numerice de la 0 LA 9: In modul USB/SD – apasa� butoanele numerice pentru a 

selecta direct melodia dorita. In modul FM-Apasa� butoanele numerice pentru a selecta 
programele memorate. Apasa� butoanele numerice pentru a selecta direct frecventa FM 
dorita. De exemplu, daca dori� sa asculta� un program cu frecventa 94.2MHz, apasa� 9,4,2 si 
se va reda frecventa 94.2MHz.

23.TUN-,+: Apasa� scurt pentru reglare manuala a frecventelor +/- in modul FM.
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ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΜΕΝΑ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΑΣ ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΤΗΛΕΧΕΙΡΙΣΤΗΡΙΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΠΙΣΩ ΠΛΕΥΡΑ SUBWOOFER ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ BT

ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ

ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ

ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΜΟΝΑΔΑΣ

ΠΙΝΑΚΑΣ ΕΛΕΓΧΟΥ SUBWOOFER:

AC POWER ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΕΙΣ

ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ ΤΗΛΕΧΕΙΡΙΣΤΗΡΙΟΥ 

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΗΣ:

ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΜΕΝΟΥ  ΗΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΟΥ ΚΑΙ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΝΙΚΟΥ ΕΞΟΠΛΙΣΜΟΥ

MODEL:HT014A-5086F

ΗΧΟΣΥΣΤΗΜΑ ΜΕ ΕΙΣΟΔΟ USB/SD CARD 5.1

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Για να μειώσετε τον κίνδυνο  
πυρκαγιάς ή ηλεκτροπληξίας, μην εκθέσετε το προϊόν 
αυτό σε βροχή ή υγρασία. 
*Σημείωση: Το προϊόν προορίζεται για χρήση σε 
εσωτερικούς χώρους. Η αστραπή με το σύμβολο του 
βέλους στο κάτω μέρος μέσα στο τρίγωνο 
προειδοποιεί το χρήστη για “επικίνδυνη τάση” μέσα 
στη συσκευή με αρκετό μέγεθος για να προκαλέσει 
ηλεκτροπληξία. Το σύμβολο αυτό χρησιμοποιείται για 
να σας ενημερώσει πως σημαντικές οδηγίες 
λειτουργίας και συντήρησης περιέχονται στη 
βιβλιογραφία που συνοδεύει το προϊόν.

1.Συνδέστε πρώτα το καλώδιο των δορυφορικών ηχείων στην υποδοχή εξόδου στην πίσω 
πλευρά του γούφερ, το ένα άκρο του καλωδίου ήχου που είναι συνδεδεμένο στην υποδοχή 
εισόδου στην πίσω πλευρά του γούφερ, το άλλο άκρο συνδέεται στην υποδοχή εξόδου του 
υπολογιστή ή οποιαδήποτε εξωτερική πηγή ήχου .

2.Συνδέστε το καλώδιο ρεύματος με πρίζα, πατήστε το πλήκτρο on / off διακόπτη στην πίσω 
πλευρά του υπογούφερ, η ενδεικτική λυχνία led ανάβει με κόκκινο χρώμα, η μονάδα θα 
τεθεί σε λειτουργία aux.

3.Πατήστε "volume + / volume -" κουμπί στο woofer πρόσοψης ή τηλεχειριστήριο για να 
ρυθμίσετε την ένταση του ήχου στη λειτουργία αναπαραγωγής. "bass + / bass-" πατήστε  το 
κουμπί στο τηλεχειριστήριο για να ρυθμίσετε τα μπάσα.

4.Πατήστε το κουμπί "προηγούμενο/ επόμενο» στο μπροστινό πίνακα του woofer ή να 
επιλέξετε το προηγούμενο / επόμενο τραγούδι στη λειτουργία αναπαραγωγής από το 
τηλεχειριστήριο.

5.Πατήστε το κουμπί "pause play /" στο woofer ή το τηλεχειριστήριο για να διακόψετε τη 
μουσική στην αναπαραγωγή . Πατηστε  ξανά για να συνεχίσετε τη μουσική.

6.Όταν usb ή sd κάρτα παίζει, πατήστε το κουμπί "εισόδου" για να περιηγηθείτε aux / bt / usb / 
sd.

7.Μετά σταματήστε τη χρήση της μονάδας, απενεργοποιήστε το διακόπτη του ρεύματος, 
αποσυνδέστε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας.

1. Πατήστε το πλήκτρο "BT" στο τηλεχειριστήριο ή το κουμπί "input" στο μπροστινό πάνελ 
του γουφερ , για την  έναρξη της αναπαραγωγής BT, η ενδεικτική λυχνία LED του 
υπογούφερ θα αναβοσβήνει σε κόκκινο χρώμα. Αναζητήστε για "HT014A-5086F" στη 
συσκευή BT και να αντιστοιχίσετε τις συσκευές με το σύστημα ηχείων, η ενδεικτική λυχνία 
LED του υπογούφερ πρόσοψης θα κρατήσει το άναμμα σε κόκκινο χρώμα αφού συνδεθεί 
με επιτυχία 

2. Κατά την αναπαραγωγή των αρχείων σε συσκευές BT, πατήστε το κουμπί στο 
τηλεχειριστήριο ή στο μπροστινό μέρος του subwoofer. Σύντομο πάτημα "+ / VOL- vol" / 
για να αυξήσετε / μειώσετε την ένταση. Σύντομο πάτημα previous/next κουμπί στο 
τηλεχειριστήριο ή στο μπροστινό πίνακα  του subwoofer για να επιλέξετε το προηγούμενο 
/ επόμενο τραγούδι σε συσκευές BT.

→ Αναλογική είσοδος ήχου.
→ Υποστήριξη USB, SD / MMC κάρτα αναπαραγωγής, μουσικής σε μορφή MP3.
→ Πλήρης λειτουργία τηλεχειριστηρίου.
→ συνδεσιμότητα BT 
→ Έλεγχος έντασης ήχου στην πρόσοψη, έλεγχος των μπάσων στο τηλεχειριστήριο.
→ ενισχυτής 2 καναλιών.
→ Συμβατό με MP3, MP4, PC, DVD, τηλεόραση κ.λπ.

Ισχύς εξόδου
Απόκριση συχνότητας
Αντίσταση
S / N Ra�o
Ευαισθησία
Παραμόρφωση
Ηχείο
Ισχύς

: 45W + 12W × 5
: 40Hz ~ 20KHz
: Subwoofer 8 Ohm, Δορυφορική 4 Ohm
: ≥80dB
: ≥45dB
: ≤0.3% σε 1W εξόδου @ 1KHz
: 5.25 '' + 3 ''
: 50Hz AC220V

Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η παροχή ρεύματος είναι σωστή και ποτέ μην χειρίζεστε το καλώδιο 
τροφοδοσίας ή το φις της με βρεγμένα χέρια, όταν το συνδέετε ή να αποσυνδέετε  από την 
πρίζα.
Εξασφαλίστε ότι ο κύριος διακόπτης λειτουργίας είναι στη θέση "OFF" πριν συνδέσετε το 
καλώδιο εναλλασσόμενου ρεύματος στο τροφοδοτικό για να αποφύγετε βλάβη στη 
μονάδα.
Ένα κατεστραμμένο καλώδιο ρεύματος μπορεί εύκολα να προκαλέσει ηλεκτροπληξία ή 
κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς.  Ποτέ μην χρησιμοποιείτε ένα καλώδιο ρεύματος, αφού έχει υποστεί 
ζημιά

1.Διαβάστε αυτές τις οδηγίες πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν.
2.Προσέξτε όλες τις προειδοποιήσεις
3.Ακολουθήστε όλες τις οδηγίες.
4.Μη χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή κοντά σε νερό.
5.Καθαρίστε μόνο με στεγνό ύφασμα.
6.Μην εμποδίζετε τις οπές εξαερισμού. Εγκαταστήστε σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του 

κατασκευαστή.
7.Μην εγκαταστήσετε τη συσκευή κοντά σε πηγές θερμότητας όπως καλοριφέρ, 

θερμοσυσσωρευτές, σόμπες, ή άλλες συσκευές (συμπεριλαμβανομένων ενισχυτών) που 
παράγουν θερμότητα.

8.Προστατέψτε την πλακέτα ισχύος από το να πατηθεί ή να πιεστεί, στα σημεία σύνδεσης 
και στο σημείο που βγαίνει από τη συσκευή.

9.Χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο εξαρτήματα/αξεσουάρ που καθορίζονται από τον κατασκευαστή.
10.Χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο με κάποιο καρότσι, τρίποδο, βάση ή τραπέζι που ορίζεται από τον 

κατασκευαστή ή πωλείται μαζί με τη συσκευή. Όταν χρησιμοποιείται ένα καρότσι, 
προσέξτε κατά τη μετακίνηση της συσκευής για την αποφυγή τραυματισμού.

11.Αποσυνδέστε τη συσκευή κατά τη διάρκεια καταιγίδων ή αν δεν χρησιμοποιείται για 
μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα.

12.Για όλες τις επισκευές απευθυνθείτε σε ειδικευμένο προσωπικό. Αν η συσκευή έχει 
υποστεί οποιαδήποτε βλάβη, όπως καταστροφή του καλωδίου τροφοδοσίας, ή του φις, 
πτώση υγρών ή στερεών αντικειμένων πάνω στη συσκευή, έκθεση σε βροχή ή υγρασία, 
πτώση ή δεν λειτουργεί σωστά απαιτείται επισκευή.

1. Subwoofer
2. Δορυφορικά ηχεία 
3. Καλώδιο ήχου
4. Εγχειρίδιο Χρήστης
5. Τηλεχειριστήριο
6. Κάρτα Εγγύησης

: 1 τμχ
: 5 τμχ
: 3 τμχ
: 1 τμχ
: 1 τμχ
: 1 τμχ

1) Ανοίξτε τη θήκη της μπαταρίας.
2) Τοποθετήστε δύο μπαταρίες με τη σωστή πολικότητα 
3) Κλείστε τη θήκη της μπαταρίας.
4) μέγιστη απόσταση 5 μέτρα και 30ο γωνία

Α. Στερεοφωνική είσοδο
συνδέσεις rca για να πάρετε είσοδο από 
εξωτερική πηγή ήχου

Β. Ac 3 /5.1 έξοδος
μπροστά αριστερά, εμπρός δεξιά, 
πίσω αριστερά, πίσω δεξιά και κέντρο

Γ. Διακόπτης on / off 

Δ. Ισχύς εισόδου
AC220V 50HZ

Σημείωση: μέγιστη εμβέλεια σε ανοιχτό χώρο 8m.

Αφαιρέστε την μπαταρία όταν η μονάδα δεν χρησιμοποιείται για μεγάλο χρονικό διάστημα.

1. Είσοδος 
2. Αναπαραγωγή / παύση
3. Προηγούμενο
4. Ένταση + 
5. Ένταση - 
6. Επόμενο
7. Είσοδος SD / MMC
8. Είσοδος USB

●

●

●

OPEN

O
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E
N

A
A

A A
A

A

INPUT

OUTPUT

AC  IN

Η έννοια του συμβόλου στο υλικό, το εξάρτημα ή τη συσκευασία 
υποδεικνύει ότι το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να αντιμετωπίζεται όπως τα 
οικιακά απορρίμματα. Παρακαλούμε, απορρίψετε αυτόν τον εξοπλισμό 
σε σημείο συλλογής για την ανακύκλωση των ηλεκτρικών και 
ηλεκτρονικών αποβλήτων εξοπλισμού, στην Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση και 
άλλες ευρωπαϊκές χώρες, που υπάρχει χωριστή συλλογή αυτού του 
προϊόντος. Σας παρακαλούμε να μην πετάτε τις παλιές ηλεκτρικές και 
ηλεκτρονικές σας συσκευές με απορρίμματα του σπιτιού σας. Για πιο 

λεπτομερείς πληροφορίες σχετικά με την ανακύκλωση αυτού του προϊόντος, παρακαλούμε 
επικοινωνήστε με το τοπικό γραφείο του δήμου σας, την υπηρεσία αποκομιδής οικιακών 
απορριμμάτων ή το κατάστημα από το οποίο αγοράσατε το προϊόν.

1.ST-BY: Πατήστε για ενεργοποίηση / 
απενεργοποίηση της συσκευής.

2. USB: Πατήστε για να επιλέξετε τη λειτουργία 
USB. Πρέπει να εισαχθεί η μονάδα USB.

3.SD/MMC: Πατήστε για να επιλέξετε τη λειτουργία 
SD. Πρέπει να εισαχθεί κάρτα SD / MMC.

4.FM: Πατήστε για να επιλέξετε τη λειτουργία FM.
5. ΣΙΓΑΣΗ: Πιέστε μία φορά για σίγαση, πατήστε 

ξανά για απελευθέρωση από τη σίγαση σε όλες 
τις λειτουργίες.

6.BE: Πατήστε για να επιλέξετε τη λειτουργία BE.
7. EQ: Πατήστε για να επιλέξετε όλο το ηχητικό εφέ 

για την αναπαραγωγή τραγουδιών σε λειτουργία 
USB / SD / BE. 7 είδη EQ (POP, ROCK, JAZZ, CLASS, 
COUN, SOFT, VOCAL). Πατήστε το πλήκτρο PASS 
για να αφαιρέσετε το εφέ EQ.

8. ΠΡΟΗΓΟΥΜΕΝΟ: Σε λειτουργία USB / SD / 
BT-Σύντομο πάτημα για να επιλέξετε το 
προηγούμενο τραγούδι Σε USB / 
SD-Παρατεταμένο πάτημα για να πάει προς τα 
πίσω το τραγούδι που παίζει. Στη λειτουργία 
FM-Σύντομο πάτημα για να επιλέξετε τα 
αποθηκευμένα κανάλια FM (Συχνότητα πάνω 
προς τα  κάτω)

9.ΑΝΑΠΑΡΑΓΩΓΗ/ΠΑΥΣΗ: Σε λειτουργία USB / SD / 
BT-Σύντομο πάτημα Αναπαραγωγή / Παύση του 
τραγουδιού. Σε λειτουργία BT -Πατήστε 
παρατεταμένα για αποσύνδεση του BT. Σε 
λειτουργία FM - Πατήστε παρατεταμένα για 
αυτόματη σάρωση των καναλιών FM. Στη 
λειτουργία AUX / FM-Σύντομο πάτημα για σίγαση 
του.

10. ΕΠΟΜΕΝΟ: Σε λειτουργία USB / SD / BT - Σύντομο πάτημα για να επιλέξετε το επόμενο 
τραγούδι. Σε USB / SD-Παρατεταμένο πάτημα για γρήγορη προώθηση του τραγουδιού που 
παίζει. Στη λειτουργία FM-Σύντομο πάτημα για να επιλέξετε τα αποθηκευμένα κανάλια FM 
(Συχνότητα από κάτω προς τα πάνω)

11. ΕΠΑΝΑΛΗΨΗ: Επαναλάβετε ένα κομμάτι ήχου.
12.F: Πατήστε για να επιλέξετε το φάκελο σε USB / SD.
13.PRO: (Pro-Logic) Πατήστε για να επιλέξετε την έξοδο 2.1 / 5.1 στην πηγή εισόδου (AUX / 

USB / SD / FM / BT).
14. ΕΝΤΑΣΗ +, -: Αύξηση ή μείωση της έντασης
15. ΜΠΑΣΟ +, -: Αύξηση ή μείωση της έντασης του μπάσου.
16. ΕΠΑΝΑΦΟΡΑ: Επαναφορά στην προεπιλογή της λειτουργίας.
17.AUX IN: Πατήστε για να επιλέξετε τη λειτουργία AUX.
18.5.1 CH: Πατήστε για να επιλέξετε τη λειτουργία DVD / 5.1.
19.ΜΠΡΟΣΤΙΝΗ ΕΝΤΑΣΗ +, -: Αύξηση ή μείωση της μπροστινής έντασης
20. ΠΙΣΩ ΕΝΤΑΣΗ +, -: Αυξήστε ή μειώστε την πίσω ένταση
21. ΚΕΝΤΡΙΚΗ ΕΝΤΑΣΗ +, -: Αύξηση ή μείωση της κεντρικής έντασης
22. 0 έως 9 αριθμητικά πλήκτρα: Σε λειτουργία USB / SD, πατήστε το αριθμητικό πλήκτρο για 

να επιλέξετε το τραγούδι απευθείας. Στη λειτουργία FM-Πατήστε το αριθμητικό πλήκτρο για 
να επιλέξετε τα αποθηκευμένα κανάλια. Πατήστε αριθμητικά πλήκτρα για να επιλέξετε 
απευθείας τη συχνότητα FM. Εάν θέλετε να ακούσετε κανάλι με συχνότητα 94,2MHz, 
πατήστε 9,4,2 και παίξτε 94,2MHz.

23.TUN -, +: Σύντομο πάτημα για χειροκίνητο συντονισμό +/- σε λειτουργία FM.
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SAFETY PRECAUTION

ВАЖНИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

СЪДЪРЖАНИЕ НА ОПАКОВКАТА ОПИСАНИЕ НА ДИСТАНЦИОННОТО ОПИСАНИЕ ЗАДНО ПАНО СУБУФЕР РЕЖИМ НА РАБОТА BT (BLUETOOTH):

Характеристики:

Спецификации

НАЧИН НА БОРАВЕНЕ С УРЕДА

ПРЕДЕН ПАНЕЛ

ЗАХРАНВАНЕ ОТ МРЕЖАТА

ПОСТАВЯНЕ НА БАТЕРИИ

Забележка за предпазливост:

ИЗВЕЖДАНЕ ОТ УПОТРЕБА НА УПОТРЕБЕНИТЕ ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКИ И ЕЛЕКТРОННИ ОБОРУДВАНИЯ

MODEL:HT014A-5086F

НАРЪЧНИК ЗА УПОТРЕБА
СИСТЕМА МУЛТИМЕДИЙНИ ТОНКОЛОНИ 5.1

Молим прочетете внимателно този наръчник преди да използвате продукта. 
Така ще предотвратим увреждането и дефектирането на продукта и ще 
гарантираме, че се ползвате от всичките функции на новото оборудване.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ:
ВАЖНИ ЗАБЕЛЕЖКИЗа да предотвратите пожар или ел. шок, не оставяйте 

апарата под дъжд или на мокро.
*Забележка: Този продукт е предназначен само за 
използване на закрито.
Символът "светкавица" в равностранен триъгълник е 
предназначен, за да обърне внимание на потребителя 
относно наличието на "опасно напрежение" във 
вътрешността на продукта, което може да бъде от 
достатъчен магнитуд, за да предизвика ел. шок.
Удивителният знак в равностранен триъгълник е 
предназначен, за да обърне внимание на потребителя 
относно съществуването на важни инструкции за 
употреба и поддръжка, специализирани, 
придружаващи продукта.

1)На първо място свържете сателитните тонколони към изходните муфи/отвори/ на 
задната страна на субуфера, като единият край на кабела е свързан към входната муфа 
на задното пано на субуфера, другият край е свързан към изходната муфа на 
компютъра или на друг външен аудио източник.

2)Свържете захранващия кабел към контакта, натиснете комутатора 
ВКЛЮЧЕН/ИЗКЛЮЧЕН на задното пано на субуфера, светлинният сигнал ще се включи в 
червено, след това апаратът влиза в режим AUX.

3)Натиснете бутоните за регулиране силата на звука “Volum + / Volum -” на предното пано 
или на дистанционното, за да регулирате силата на звука при предаване. Натиснете 
бутона “BASS+/BASS-” на дистанционното, за да регулирате баса.

4)Натиснете бутона ”Предходен/Следващ” на предното пано или на дистанционното, за 
да изберете предходната/следващата мелодия, в режима на възпроизвеждане.

5)Натиснете бутона ”Възпроизвеждане/Пауза” на предното пано или на 
дистанционното, за да спрете музиката в режим възпроизвеждане. Натиснете отново, 
за да пуснете музиката.

6)При предаване на USB или SD, натиснете бутона “INPUT” (вход), за да изберете между 
AUX/BT/USB/SD.

7)При спиране на апарата, поставете в позиция ИЗКЛЮЧЕН мрежовия комутатор и 
разкачете захранващия кабел. 

1.Натиснете бутона “BT” на дистанционното или бутона “INPUT” на предния панел, за 
да влезете в режим на предаване Bluetooth, светлинния сигнал ще предаде червен 
цвят. Потърсете “HT014A-5086F” на вашето Bluetooth устройство и свържете апарата 
със системата тонколони, като светлинният сигнал ще свети непрестанно червено 
след като свързването е било успешно.

2.При възпроизвеждане на файлове от BT устройството, натиснете късо бутона 
“vol+/vol-” на предното пано, за да увеличите или намалите звука; натиснете кратко 
бутона "предходен/следващ" на дистанционното или на предното пано, за да 
изберете предходна/следваща мелодия в BT устройството.

Забележка: Разстоянието, на което се улавя BT е около 8 м в открито пространство.  

→Аналогов радио вход.
→Поддържа USB, карта SD/MMC във формат Mp3.
→Пълни функции на дистанционното.
→Поддържа връзка към Bluetooth.
→Контрол силата на звука от предното пано и от дистанционното.
→Контрол на баса на дистанционното
→Включен усилвател с 2 канала.
→Съвместим с MP3, MP4, PC, DVD, TV и т.н.

Изходна мощност:45W+12W×5
Честота на отговора: 40Hz~20KHz
Импенданс: Субуфер 8 Ohm, Сателитни тонколони 4 

Ohm
Съотношение S/Z:≥80dB
Чувствителност на изолация:≥45dB
Деформация:≤0.3% при 1W изход @1KHz
Високоговорител: 5.25’’+3’’
Напрежение за захранване AC220V 50Hz

Уверете се, че свързвате апарата към правилния контакт. Никога не боравете със 
захранващия кабел или щекера с мокри ръце, когато свързвате или разкачате от 
контакта.  
Уверете се, че основният прекъсвач е в позиция  “OFF” (СПРЯН), преди да свържете 
захранващия кабел към източника на захранване, за да избегнете увреждането на 
апарата.
Повреден захранващ кабел може лесно да предизвика ел. шок или пожар. Никога 
не използвайте увреден захранващ кабел.

1)Прочетете тези инструкции преди да използвате продукта.
2)Прочетете много внимателно всички предупреждения.
3)Следвайте внимателно всички инструкции.
4)Не използвайте този уред в близост до вода.
5)Почиствайте само със суха кърпа.
6)Не блокирайте отворите за вентилиране. Инсталирайте съгласно инструкциите на производителя.
7)Не инсталирайте системата тонколони в близост до източници на топлина като радиатори, 

калорифери, печки или други апарати (включително увеличители), произвеждащи топлина.
8)Защитете захранващия кабел, за да не бъде стъпкан или увреден, най-вече при точката за 

връзка със щекера и точката, в която той излиза от апарата.
9)Използвайте само оборудване / аксесоари, посочени от производителя.
10)Използвайте само с поставка, щанд, триножник или маса, уточнени от производителя или 

продавани заедно с апарата. Тогава, когато се използва количка, погрижете се когато 
премествате апарата да не го обърнете.

11)Извадете апарата от контакта по време на бури със светкавици и гръмотевици и когато не го 
използвате за продължителни периоди от време.

12)Всички ремонти да се извършват само от квалифициран персонал. Има необходимост от 
сервиз когато апаратът е повреден по какъвто и да е начин като например повреден захранващ 
кабел или щекер, върху апарата е разлята течност или в него са паднали чужди тела, изложен е 
бил на дъжд или на влага, не функционира нормално или е бил изпуснат на под.

1. Субуфер (Subwoofer) 1 бр.
2. Сателитни тонколони 5 бр.
3. Аудио кабел 3 броя
4. Наръчник за употреба 1 броя
5. Дистанционно 1 броя
6. Гаранционен сертификат 1 броя

1)Отворете отделението с батериите.
2)Поставете две батерии, без да сменяте поляритетите.
3)Затворете отделението с батериите.
4)Дръжте най-малко разстояние от 5 метра и ъгъл от 30 градуса между дистанционното 
    и уреда.

A. СТЕРЕО ВХОД
Използвайте RCA кабели, за да получите 
аудио сигнал от външен източник.

B. ИЗХОД AC 3 /5.1 
предно ляво, предно дясно, задно ляво, 
задно дясно и център

C. Комутатор ВКЛЮЧЕНО/ИЗКЛЮЧЕНО

D. МРЕЖОВИ ВХОД
AC220V 50Hz

Извадете батериите, когато уредът не се използва за дълъг период от време.

1. INPUT – Вход 
2. Play/pause – Възпроизвеждане/Пауза 
3. Предходен
4. Регулиране на силата на звука + 
5. Регулиране на силата на звука -
6. Следващ
7. Слот SD/MMC 
 Слот USB
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Този символ, наличен на продуктите или на опаковката обозначава това, 
че въпросният продукт не трябва да се третира като обикновен 
домакински отпадък. Не изхвърляйте апарата с домакинските отпадъци 
в края на техния живот на функциониране, а ги занесете в оторизиран 
център за събиране на отпадъци за рециклиране. . 
По този начин ще помогнете за защита на околната среда и ще можете 
да възпрепятствате евентуалните отрицателни последици, които биха 
могли да имат върху околната среда и човешкото здраве.

За да намерите адреса на най-близкия център за събиране:
Свържете се с местните власти;
Достъпете интернет страницата: h�p://www.damtn.government.bg/;
Поискайте допълнителни информации от магазина, от където сте закупили продукта.
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1. STAND-BY: Натиснете за 
ВКЛЮЧВАНЕ/ИЗКЛЮЧВАНЕ на апарата.

2. USB: Натиснете за избиране на режима USB. 
Трябва да се въведе USB флашката.

3. SD/MMC: Натиснете за избиране на режима 
SD. Трябва да се въведе SD/MMC картата.

4. FM: Натиснете за избиране на режима FM.
5. MUTE: Натиснете еднократко за изключване 

на звука на апарата и натиснете отново за 
включване отново на звука във всички 
режими.

7. EQ: Натиснете за избиране на всички звукови 
ефекти за пускане на песните в режим 
USB/SD/BT. 7 вида регулиране (POP, ROCK, JAZZ, 
CLASS, COUNTRY, SOFT, VOCAL). Натиснете бутон 
PASS за изключване на ефекта на регулиране.

8. ПРЕДХОДЕН: В режим USB/SD/BT – Натиснете 
краткотрайно за избиране на предходната 
песен. В режим USB/SD - Натиснете 
продължително за бързо превъртане назад на 
песните. В режим FM - Натиснете краткотрайно 
за избиране на запаметените FM 
радиостанции (за по-високи или по-ниски 
честоти).

9. PLAY/PAUSE: В режим USB/SD/BT - Натиснете 
краткотрайно за пускане/пауза на песента. В 
режим BE - Натиснете продължително за 
изключване на BT. В режим FM - Натиснете 
продължително за автоматично сканиране на 
FM радиостанциите. В режим AUX/FM - 
Натиснете краткотрайно за изключване на 
звука на апарата.

10. URMATOR: В режим USB/SD/BT - Натиснете краткотрайно за избиране на следващата 
песен. В режим USB/SD - Натиснете продължително за бързо превъртане напред на 
песента.  В режим FM - Натиснете краткотрайно за избиране на запаметените FM 
радиостанции (за по-високи или по-ниски честоти).

11. ПОВТАРЯНЕ: За повторение на песен. 
12. F: Натиснете за избиране на файл от USB/SD.
13.PRO: (Pro-Logic) Натиснете за избиране на вида изход 2.1/5.1 във входящия изтоник 

(AUX/USB/SD/FM/BE).
14. ЗВУК+,-: Усилва или намалява звука
15. BASS +,-: Усилва или намалява нивото на Bass-в
16. ПРЕНАСТРОЙВАНЕ: Възстановяване на фабричните настройки.
17. AUX IN: Натиснете за избиране на режима AUX.
18.5.1 CH: Натиснете за избиране на режима DVD/5.1.
19. FRONT+,-: Усилва или намалява звука челно.
20. REAR+,-: Усилва или намалява звука отзад.
21. CENTER +,-: Усилва или намалява звука централно.
22. Цифрови бутони от 0 ДО 9: В режим USB/SD – Натиснете цифровите бутони за 

директно избиране на желаната песен. В режим FM - Натиснете цифровите бутони за 
избиране на запаметените радиостанции. Натиснете цифровите бутони за директно 
избиране на желаната FM честота. Например, ако желаете да слушате радиостанция с 
честота 94.2MHz, натиснете 9,4,2 и ще бъде пусната честотата 94.2MHz.

23. TUN-,+: Натиснете краткотрайно за ръчно регулиране на честотите +/- В режим FM.

SAFETY PRECAUTION

FONTOS BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK

A CSOMAG TARTALMA TÁVIRÁNYÍTÓ LEÍRÁSA A MÉLYHANGSUGÁRZÓ HÁTSÓ PANELÉNEK LEÍRÁSA BT (BLUETOOTH) MŰKÖDTETÉSE

JELLEMZŐK

MŰSZAKI ADATOK

MŰKÖDTETÉS

ELSŐ PANEL

ÁRAMELLÁTÁS

AZ ELEMEK BEHELYEZÉSE

Óvintézkedések:

HASZNÁLT ELEKTROMOS ÉS ELEKTRONIKUS BERENDEZÉSEK ÚJRAHASZNOSÍTÁSA

MODEL:HT014A-5086F

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ
5.1 MULTIMÉDIA HANGFAL RENDSZER

Kérjük, figyelmesen olvassa el a használa� útmutatót mielő� használni kezdené a 
készüléket. Így megakadályozzuk a termék megsérülését, és gondoskodunk róla, 
hogy rendelkezzen az új berendezés összes felszereltségével.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS:
FONTOS MEGJEGYZÉSA tűz vagy az áramütés elkerülése érdekében ne tegye ki 

a készüléket esőnek vagy nedvességnek.
*Megjegyzés: Ez a termék csak beltéri használatra 
készült.
Az egyenlő szárú háromszögben levő villám jel 
figyelmezte� a felhasználót egy, a készülék belsejében 
levő szigeteletlen, „veszélyes áramfeszültség” 
jelenlétére, amely áramütést okozhat.
Az egyenlő szárú háromszögben levő felkiáltó jel 
figyelmezte� a felhasználót a terméket kísérő használa� 
és karbantartási útmutató fontosságára.

1)Először csatlakoztassa a műholdakat a hátsó mélyhang sugárzó panel kimene� 
csatlakozóihoz, a hátsó mélyhang sugárzó panel bemene� csatlakozójához csatlakoztato� 
kábel egyik végét, majd a másik végét a számítógép kimene� csatlakozójához vagy más külső 
hangforráshoz.

2)Csatlakoztassa a tápkábelt az aljzathoz, nyomja meg a mélysugárzó hátsó paneljén található 
BE / KI kapcsolót, a jelzőfény pirosra vált, a készülék AUX üzemmódba lép.

3)Nyomja meg a "Volume + / Volume -" gombot az első panelen vagy a távvezérlőn a lejátszás 
hangerejének beállításához. Nyomja meg a távirányító "BASS + / BASS-" gombját a basszus 
beállításához.

4)Nyomja meg az „előző / következő” gombot az előző vagy következő dal lejátszására.
5)Nyomja le a ”Lejátszás/Szünet” gombot az első panelen vagy a távvezérlőn a zene leállítására 

a lejátszás üzemmódban. Nyomja le ismét a lejátszás folytatásához.
6)Az USB vagy SD kártyáról való lejátszás közben nyomja meg a "INPUT" (bemenet) gombot az 

AUX/BT/USB/SD kiválasztásához.
7)A készülék kikapcsolásakor állítsa a tápkapcsolót a Leállítás pozícióba, és húzza ki a tápkábelt 

az aljzatból. 

1.Nyomja meg a távvezérlő „BT” gombját vagy a „INPUT”a  gombot az első panelen, hogy 
belépjen a Bluetooth lejátszási módba, a jelzőfény pirosra váltva villogni kezd. Keresse meg 
a "HT014A-5086F" -t a Bluetooth eszközön, és társítsa a készüléket a hangfal rendszerrel, a 
fény folyamatos pirosra vált, ha a kapcsolat sikeres volt

2.A BT fájlok lejátszása közben nyomja meg röviden a "vol + / vol-" gombot az első panelen 
vagy a távirányítón a hangerő növeléséhez / csökkentéséhez; nyomja meg röviden az 
"előző / következő" gombot a távirányítón vagy az elülső panelen, az előző / következő 
műsorszám kiválasztásához a BT eszközön.

Megjegyzés: A BT működési távolsága kb. 8 m nyílt térben.  

→Analóg audio bemenet.
→Támogatja az USB, SD / MMC kártyát Mp3 formátumban.
→Teljes funkciók a távirányítón.
→Támogatja a Bluetooth csatlakozást.
→Hangerőszabályozás az első panelen és a távirányítón
→Basszus szabályozó a távirányítóról
→Beépíte� 2 csatornás erősítő.
→Kompa�bilitás: MP3, MP4, PC, DVD, TV, stb.

Kimene� teljesítmény: 45W+12W×5
Frekvencia átvitel: 40Hz~20KHz
Impedancia: Mélyhangsugárzó 8 Ohm, Műhold 4 Ohm
S/Z arány: ≥80dB
Szigetelési érzékenység: ≥45dB
Torzítás: ≤0.3% 1W kimenetnél @1KHz
Hangszóró: 5.25’’+3’’
Tápfeszültség AC220V 50Hz

Győződjön meg, hogy az áramellátó aljzat működik. Ne csatlakoztassa a tápkábelt vagy a 
dugaszt nedves kézzel a hálóza� aljzathoz, illetve ne húzza ki a tápkábelt.  
Győződjön meg, hogy a főkapcsoló az "OFF" pozícióban van, mielő� a tápkábelt az 
áramforráshoz csatlakoztatja, hogy elkerülje a készülék károsodását.
A sérült tápkábel könnyen áramütést vagy tűzveszélyt okozhat. Soha ne használjon 
sérült tápkábelt.

1)Olvassa el a készülék használatára vonatkozó összes utasítást.
2)Olvassa el figyelmesen az összes figyelmeztetést.
3)Kövesse figyelmesen az összes útmutatást.
4)Ne használja a készüléket víz közelében.
5)Csak száraz törlővel �sz�tsa a készüléket.
6)Ne zárja el a berendezés szellőztető nyílásait. A gyártó utasításainak megfelelően szerelje be.
7)Ne helyezze a hangfalat hőforrások közelébe, mint a radiátorok, hősugárzók, kályhák vagy 

egyéb, hő termelő készülékek (beleértve az erősítőket) közelébe.
8)Védje a tápkábelt, hogy megakadályozza a rálépést vagy sérülést, különösen o�, ahol 

csatlakozik az aljzathoz, illetve a készülék kimeneténél.
9)Csak a gyártó által jóváhagyo� berendezést /tartozékot használjon.
10)Csak a gyártó által megado� vagy a készülékkel elado� kocsival, állvánnyal, tartóval vagy 

asztallal használja a készüléket. Amennyiben a kocsit használja, ügyeljen a készülék 
áthelyezésénél, nehogy ez felboruljon.

11)Húzza ki a készülék dugaszát az aljzatból villámlás vagy viharok ala�, vagy ha hosszabb 
ideig nem használja.

12)A javításokat csak szakképze� személyzet végezhe�. Szerviz akkor szükséges, ha a készülék 
bármilyen módon megrongálódo�, például a tápkábel vagy dugasz megsérült, folyadékot 
belefolyt vagy tárgyak kerültek a készülékbe, a terméket eső vagy nedvesség hatására 
te�ék ki, nem működik megfelelően, illetve leejte�ék.

Ez a szimbólum a terméken vagy a csomagoláson azt jelen�, hogy a 
kérdéses terméket nem szabad normál háztartási hulladékként kezelni. A 
készülék éle�artama végén ezt ne dobja a háztartási hulladék közé, 
hanem szállítsa el egy engedélyeze� újrahasznosító központba. Ez segít 
megvédeni  
a környezetet és megelőzni a környezetre és az emberi egészségre 
gyakorolt esetleges nega�v következményeket.
A legközelebbi gyűjtőközpont címének megkereséséhez:
Lépjen kapcsolatba a helyi hatóságokkal;
Látogassa meg a h�p://ktvktvf.zoldhatosag.hu/ honlapot
Kérjen további információt a boltban, ahol a terméket megvásárolta

1. Mélyhangsugárzó
2. Műholdas hangszórók
3. Audio kábel
4. Használa� útmutató
5. Távirányító
6. Jótállási bizonyítvány

1)Nyissa fel az akku rekeszt.
2)Helyezzen be két elemet a polaritás megfordítása nélkül.
3)Zárja le az akku rekeszt.
4)Tartson legalább 5 méter távolságot és 30 fokos szöget a távirányító és a készülék közö�.

A. SZTEREÓ BEMENET
Használjon RCA kábelt a külső forrásból 
származó hang jel-fogadásához

B. AC 3 /5.1 KIMENET 
Bal első, jobb első, bal hátsó, 
jobb hátsó és közpon�

C. BE/KI kapcsoló

D. HÁLÓZATI BEMENET
AC220V 50Hz

Ha hosszabb ideig nem használja a készüléket, távolítsa el az elemeket.

1. INPUT – Bemenet 
2. Play/pause – Lejátszás/Szünet 
3. Előző
4. Hangerő + beállítás 
5. Hangerő - beállítás
6. Következő
7. SD/MMC bemenet 
8. USB bemenet 

: 1 db
: 5 db
: 3 db
: 1 db
: 1 db
: 1 db
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1. STAND-BY: Nyomja meg a készülék BE-/KI- 
-kapcsolására. 

2. USB: Nyomja meg az USB lejátszási üzemmód 
kiválasztására. Az USB adathordozó csatlakoztatva 
kell legyen. 

3. SD/MMC: Nyomja meg az SD lejátszási üzemmód 
kiválasztására. Az SD adatkártya csatlakoztatva kell 
legyen. 

4. FM: Nyomja meg az FM lejátszási üzemmód 
kiválasztására. 

5. MUTE: Nyomja meg egyszer a készülék 
lenémítására és még egyszer a hangerő 
visszaállítására, bármely üzemmódban. 

7. EQ: Nyomja meg az USB/SD/BT lejátszási 
üzemmódban, a hanghatások kiválasztására. 7 
hangszínszabályozó �pus létezik (POP, ROCK, JAZZ, 
CLASS, COUNTRY, SOFT, VOCAL). Nyomja meg a 
PASS gombot, a hangszínszabályozás 
kikapcsolására. 

8. ELŐZŐ: USB/SD/BT lejátszási üzemmódban – 
Nyomja meg röviden a gombot, az előző 
zeneszámra való ugrás vége�. USB/SD lejátszási 
üzemmódban – Nyomja meg hosszan a gombot, a 
zeneszám gyors visszafelé való lepörgetése vége�. 
FM lejátszási üzemmódban – Nyomja meg röviden a 
gombot, az előző pozícióra elmente� csatorna 
kiválasztására (kisebb vagy magasabb frekvenciájú). 

9. PLAY/PAUSE (LEJÁTSZÁS / SZÜNETELTETÉS): 
USB/SD/BT lejátszási üzemmódban – Nyomja meg 
röviden a gombot a zeneszám lejátszására / 
szüneteltetésére. BT lejátszási üzemmódban, 
nyomja meg hosszan a gombot, a BT csatlakozás 
kikapcsolására. FM lejátszási üzemmódban nyomja 
meg hosszan a gombot, az FM rádiócsatornák 
automata kikeresésére és elmentésére. AUX/FM 
lejátszási üzemmódban – Nyomja meg röviden a gombot, a készülék lenémítására. 

10. KÖVETKEZŐ: USB/SD/BT lejátszási üzemmódban – Nyomja meg röviden a gombot, a következő 
zeneszámra való ugrás vége�. USB/SD lejátszási üzemmódban – Nyomja meg hosszan a gombot, 
a zeneszám gyors előrefelé való lepörgetése vége�. FM lejátszási üzemmódban – Nyomja meg 
röviden a gombot, a következő pozícióra elmente� csatorna kiválasztására (kisebb vagy 
magasabb frekvenciájú).

11. ISMÉTELT LEJÁTSZÁS: A zeneszám ismételt lejátszására. 
12.F: Nyomja meg, egy USB/SD fájl kiválqasztására.
13. PRO: (Pro-Logic) Nyomja meg a gombot, a kimenet �pusának kiválasztására 2.1/5.1 ina 

jelforráskészülékben (AUX/USB/SD/FM/BE).
14. HANGERŐ+/-: A hangerőt növeli vagy csökken� 
15. BASS +/-: A mélyhangokat növeli vagy csökken�. 
16. VISSZAÁLLÍTÁS: A gyári beállításokra állítja vissza a paramétereket. 
17. AUX IN: Nyomja meg a gombot, az AUX üzemmód kiválasztására.
18.5.1 CH: Nyomja meg a gombot, a DVD/5.1. üzemmód kiválasztására. 
19. FRONT+/-: Az elülső hangszórók hangerejét növeli vagy csökken�. 
20. REAR+/-: A hátulsó hangszórók hangerejét növeli vagy csökken�. 
21. CENTER +/-: A középső hangszórók hangerejét növeli vagy csökken�. 
22. 0-9 számjegygombok: USB/SD lejátszási üzemmódban – nyomja meg a számjegygombokat, a 

kívánt zeneszám közvetlen kiválasztására. FM lejátszási üzemmódban nyomja meg a 
számjegygombokat az elmente� frekvenciájú rádiócsatornák közvetlen kiválasztására. Vagy 
használja a számjegygombokat a kívánt rádiócsatorna frekvenciájának közvetlen bevezetésére. 
Például, a 94,2 MHz frekvenciájú rádiócsatorna kiválasztására, vezesse be a frekvenciát a 9, 4, 2 
számjegygombok segítségével. 

23. TUN-/+: FM lejátszási üzemmódban, nyomja meg röviden a gombot, a frekvenciák növelésére 
vagy csökkentésére. 
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SAFETY PRECAUTION

Środki zabezpieczenia przy użytkowaniu:

PRZED ROZPOCZĘCIEM UŻYTKOWANIA

ZAWARTOŚĆ OPAKOWANIA OPIS PILOTA OPIS TYLNEGO PANELU SUBWOOFERA

SPOSÓB UŻYTJKOWANIA W TRYBIE BT (BLUETOOTH):

CHARAKTERYSTYKA TECHNICZNA

CHARAKTERYSTYKA

KORZYSTANIE Z URZĄDZENIA

OPIS PRZYCISKÓW NA PRZEDNIM PANELU (SUBWOOFER)

ZASILANIE Z SIECI

INSTALACJA BATERII

Uwaga:

UTYLIZACJA ZUŻYTEGO SPRZĘTU ELEKTRYCZNEGO I ELEKTRONICZNEGO

MODEL:HT014A-5086F

PODRĘCZNIK UŻYTKOWNIKA
SYSTEM GŁOŚNIKÓW MULTIMEDIALNYCH

 5.1

Prosimy o dokładne przeczytanie niniejszego podręcznika przed rozpoczęciem korzystania 
z produktu. W ten sposób można zapobiec uszkodzeniu produktu oraz możemy upewnić 
się, że skorzystacie Państwo ze wszystkich możliwości nowego sprzętu.

WAŻNE

Ważne uwagi:

Uwaga! Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko porażenia prądem nie 
wolno usuwać obudowy, nie wolno ingerować we 
wnętrze urządzenia, ale należy skorzystać z pomocy 
wykwalifikowanego personelu.
Ten symbol ostrzega o występowaniu niebezpiecznego 
napięcia wewnątrz urządzenia, które jest wystarczająco 
silne, aby spowodować porażenie prądem.
Ten symbol pokazuje użytkownikowi występowanie 
szczególnych instrukcji związanych z konserwacją.

1.Najpierw należy połączyć głośniki do gniazd na tylnym panelu subwoofera, jeden koniec 
wyjścia audio z gniazda wejścia na tylnym panelu, zaś drugi koniec do gniazda wejścia 
komputera albo zewnętrznego źródła audio. 

2.Kabel sieciowy podłączyć do gniazda sieciowego. Następnie nacisnąć włącznik urządzenia, 
zapali się czerwone podświetlenie, urządzenie automatycznie przechodzi w tryb AUX.

3.Aby w trybie odtwarzania ustawić głośność, należy nacisnąć przycisk „Volume+/Volume-„ na 
przednim panelu lub pilocie. Aby ustawić basy, należy nacisnąć przycisk “BASS+/BASS-”.

4.Aby w trybie odtwarzania wybrać poprzedni/kolejny utwór, należy nacisnąć przycisk PREV 
lub NEXT znajdujący się na panelu przednim i na pilocie.

5.Aby w trybie odtwarzania włączyć pauzę, naciśnij PLAY/PAUSE na panelu przednim lub 
pilocie. Naciśnij jeszcze raz, aby ponownie rozpocząć odtwarzanie.

6.Przy odczycie USB lub karty SD, naciśnij przycisk INPUT (wejście) aby wybrać między 
AUX/BT/USB/SD.

7.Po zatrzymaniu urządzenia, należy przełączyć wyłącznik na pozycję OFF oraz rozłączyć kabel 
zasilania.

Dziękujemy za wybór tego produktu. Daje on gwarancję jakości, wartości oraz wydajności. 
Został on wyprodukowany przy użyciu najlepszej jakości materiałów oraz najwyższych 
standardów produkcji.
Zawiera on wiele bardzo przydatnych funkcji.
Produkt został przetestowany, sprawdzony i znajduje się w idealnym stanie przed 
opuszczeniem fabryki. Jeżeli po zapoznaniu się z niniejszym podręcznikiem występują 
problemy w korzystaniu z produktu należy skorzystać z instrukcji znajdujących się na końcu 
podręcznika w celu ich rozwiązania.

1.Aby przejść do trybu odczytu przez Bluetooth, naciśnij przycisk “BT” znajdujący się na pilocie 
lub przycisk “INPUT” znajdujący się na panelu przednim, lampka zacznie migać na czerwono. 
Na urządzeniu Bluetooth należy znaleźć “HT014A-5086F” i połączyć urządzenie z zestawem 
głośników – gdy połączenie zakonczy się powodzeniem, lampka zacznie świecić na czerwono 

→Wejście audio Analog
→Odczyt USB, kart SD/MMC w formacie MP3
→Wszystkie funkcje na pilocie
→Regulacja głośności na przednim panelu i pilocie.
→Regulacja basów na pilocie.
→Wzmacniacz mocy na 2 kanałach
→Kompatybilny z MP3, MP4, PC, DVD, TV, itd.

Moc wyjściowa
Częstotliwość odpowiedzi
Impedancja
Stosunek S/N
Wrażliwość
Zniekształcenia
Głośnik
Napięcie sieciowe

.................................................45W+12W*5
.............................. 40HZ – 20 KHz

......................Subwoofer 8 Ohm, głośniki 4 Ohm
...........................................................>/= 80 dB

 ............................................................. >/= 45 dB
..............</= 0,3% przy 1W wyjścia przy 1KHz

................................................................: 5,25 ” +3 ‘’
............................................AC 220V 50Hz

Należy sprawdzić, czy napięcie z sieci pasuje do napięcia wymaganego dla produktu. Nie 
wolno modyfikować kabla sieciowego lub wtyczki, nie wolno ich podłączać lub odłączać z 
gniazdka mokrymi rękami,
Należy sprawdzić, czy przełącznik sieci znajduje się w pozycji „OFF” (wyłączony), przed 
połączeniem się z sieci urządzenia.
Wadliwy kabel zasilania może łatwo spowodować porażenie prądem lub pożar. Nie wolno 
używać urządzenia w przypadku, w którym kabel zasilający jest uszkodzony.

1.Należy dokładnie przeczytać instrukcję
2.Należy uważnie zapoznać się z ostrzeżeniami
3.Należy dokładnie stosować się do instrukcji
4.Urządzenie powinno być zamontowane na twardej i płaskiej powierzchni
5.Nie wolno korzystać z urządzenia w pobliżu wody
6.Urządzenie należy czyścić wyłącznie suchą szmatką
7.Nie wolno blokować otworów wentylacyjnych. Urządzenie powinno być zamontowane 

zgodnie z wymaganiami producenta
8.Urządzenie należy zamontować z dala od ciepła, wilgoci oraz światła słonecznego. Należy 

unikać brudu, pyłu albo pary.
9.Należy chronić kabel sieciowy, aby nie był deptany lub wykręcany, przede wszystkim w 

miejscu, w którym łączy się on z urządzeniem, albo w punkcie łączącym go z wtyczką
10.Należy korzystać wyłącznie z akcesoriów wskazanych przez producenta
11.Z urządzenia należy korzystać wyłącznie z kartą, statywem, wspornikiem albo stołem 

wskazanym przez producenta albo sprzedawanym z urządzeniem.
12.Urządzenie należy odłączyć od prądu w sytuacji burz i błyskawic, albo jeżeli ma nastąpić 

dłuższy okres, w którym nie będzie on użytkowany.

Ten symbol umieszczony na produkcie lub jego opakowaniu oznacza, że 
nie powinien być on wyrzucany razem z innymi odpadami domowymi. 
Proszę przekazać go do punktu selektywnej zbiórki zużytego sprzętu 
elektrycznego i elektronicznego wraz z końcem jego użytkowania. 
Właściwa utylizacja pomaga uniknąć potencjalnie niekorzystnych 
skutków dla środowiska i zdrowia ludzi.              
Aby odnaleźć najbliższy punkt zbiórki produktów:
- skontaktuj się z władzami lokalnymi,
- odwiedź stronę internetową www.mos.gov.pl.
- Więcej informacji na temat właściwej utylizacji produktów uzyskasz u 
sprzedawcy. 

1. Subwoofer
2. Dodatkowe głośniki
3. Kabel audio
4. Podręcznik użytkownika
5. Pilot
6.Karta gwarancyjna

1.Otwórz pojemnik na baterie
2.Włóż baterię bez zmiany polaryzacji
3.Zamknij pojemnik na baterie
4.Utrzymuj co najmniej 5 metrów odległości oraz 30 stopni nachylenia między pilotem a 
    urządzeniem.

A. WEJŚCIE STEREO/AC3
Gniazdo RCA do podłączenia wejścia 
do zewnętrznego źródła

B. WYJŚCIE AC3/5.1
Lewy przód, prawy przód, lewy tył, 
prawy tył i centrum

C. Przełącznik WŁĄCZ/ WYŁĄCZ

D. WEJŚCIE SIECIOWE
220-240V  50/60Hz

Należy wyjąć baterie przy dłuższym okresie braku korzystania z urządzenia.

1. Wejście
2. Play/Pause
3. Previous(poprzedni)
4. Regulacja GŁOŚNOŚCI +
5. Regulacja GŁOŚNOŚCI –
6. Next (następny)
7. Wejście SD/MMC
8. Wejście USB

: 1 szt
: 5 szt
: 3 szt
: 1 szt
: 1 szt
: 1 szt

●

●

●

OPEN

O
P

E
N

A
A

A A
A

A

INPUT

OUTPUT

AC  IN

2.W trakcie odczytu plików z urządzenia BT należy nasnąć krótko przycisk “vol+/vol-” znajdujący 
się na panelu przednim i pilocie, aby zwiększyć/zmniejszyć głośność; Aby wybrać 
poprzedni/kolejny utwór z urządzenia BT, należy nacsnąć krótko przycisk “PREV/NEXT” 
znajdujący się na pilocie oraz panelu przednim.

Uwaga: Zasięg działania dla BT wynosi około 8 m na otwartej przestrzeni.
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1.STAND-BY: Nacisnąć, aby WŁĄCZYĆ/WYŁĄCZYĆ 
urządzenie.

2.USB: Nacisnąć, aby wybrać tryb USB. Należy 
podłączyć pendrive’a.

3.SD/MMC: Nacisnąć, aby wybrać tryb SD. Należy 
wprowadzić kartę SD/MMC.

4.FM: Nacisnąć, aby wybrać tryb FM.
5.MUTE: Nacisnąć jeden raz, aby wyłączyć dźwięk. 

Ponowne naciśnięcie spowoduje włączenie 
dźwięku niezależnie od wybranego trybu.

7.EQ: Nacisnąć, aby wybrać efekt dźwiękowy przy 
odtwarzaniu utworów muzycznych w trybie 
USB/SD/BT. Istnieje 7 typów wyrównujących 
(POP, ROCK, JAZZ, CLASS, COUNTRY, SOFT, 
VOCAL). Nacisnąć przycisk PASS w celu wyłączenia 
efektu wyrównującego.

8.POPRZEDNI: W trybie USB/SD/BT – Nacisnąć 
krótko, aby wybrać poprzedni utwór. W trybie 
USB/SD – Nacisnąć długo, aby przewinąć utwór 
do tyłu. W trybie FM – Nacisnąć krótko, aby 
wybrać jedną spośród zapamiętanych stacji 
radiowych (dla niższych lub wyższych 
częstotliwości).

9.PLAY/PAUSE: W trybie USB/SD/BT – Nacisnąć 
krótko, aby włączyć utwór lub włączyć pauzę. W 
trybie BT – Nacisnąć długo, aby wyłączyć BT. W 
trybie FM – Nacisnąć długo, aby automatycznie 
zeskanować stacje radiowe W trybie AUX/FM – 
Nacisnąć krótko, aby wyłączyć dźwięk.

10.NASTĘPNY: W trybie USB/SD/BT – Nacisnąć 
krótko, aby wybrać następny utwór. W trybie USB/SD – Nacisnąć długo, aby przewinąć utwór 
przed jego odtworzeniem. W trybie FM – Nacisnąć krótko, aby wybrać spośród zapisanych 
stacji radiowych (dla niższych lub wyższych częstotliwości).

11.POWTÓRZYĆ: Nacisnąć, aby powtórzyć utwór.
12.F: Nacisnąć, aby wybrać plik zapisany na USB/SD.
13.PRO: (Pro-Logic) Nacisnąć, aby wybrać typ wyjścia 2.1/5.1 w gniazdku wejścia (AUX/USB/S-

D/FM/BE).
14.GŁOŚNOŚĆ+,-: Nacisnąć, aby zwiększyć lub zmniejszyć głośność.
15.BASS +,-: Nacisnąć, aby zwiększyć lub zmniejszyć poziom basu.
16.RESET: Nacisnąć, aby powrócić do fabrycznych ustawień.
17.AUX IN: Nacisnąć, aby wybrać tryb AUX.
18.5.1 CH: Nacisnąć, aby wybrać tryb DVD/5.1.
19.FRONT+,-: Nacisnąć, aby zwiększyć lub zmniejszyć poziom głośności z przodu.
20.REAR+,-: Nacisnąć, aby zwiększyć lub zmniejszyć poziom głośności z tyłu.
21.CENTER +,-: Nacisnąć, aby zwiększyć lub zmniejszyć poziom głośności w centrum.
22.Przyciski z cyframi od 0 do 9: W trybie USB/SD – nacisnąć przycisk z cyfrą, aby wybrać 

bezpośrednio konkretny utwór. W trybie FM – Nacisnąć przycisk z cyfrą, aby wybrać jedną z 
zapamiętanych stacji radiowych. Nacisnąć przycisk, aby wybrać bezpośrednio konkretną 
częstotliwość FM. Na przykład, jeżeli chcą Państwo słuchać stacji radiowej nadawanej na 
częstotliwości 94.2MHz, należy nacisnąć po kolei przyciski 9,4,2. Wówczas zostanie ustawiona 
częstotliwość 94.2MHz.

23.TUN-,+: Nacisnąć krótko, aby ręcznie ustawić częstotliwość +/- w trybie FM.
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1.STAND-BY: S�skněte, abyste SPUSTIL/ZASTAVIL 
přístroj.

2.USB: S�skněte, abyste vybral modul USB. Musíte 
vložit USB s�ck.

3.SD/MMC: S�skněte, abyste vybral modul SD. 
Musíte vložit SD/MMC kartu.

4.FM: S�skněte, abyste vybral modul FM.
5.MUTE: S�skněte jedenkrát, abyste zastavil 

hlasitost přístroje a opět s�skněte, abyste opět 
pus�l hlasitost ve všech modulech. 

7.EQ: S�skněte, abyste vybral všechny zvukové 
efekty k přehrávání skladeb v modulu   
USB/SD/BT. 7 druhů ekvalizace (POP, ROCK, JAZZ, 
CLASS, COUNTRY, SOFT, VOCAL). S�sknětě tlačítko 
PASS , abyste odstranil efekt ekvalizace.  

8.PŘEDCHOZÍ v modulu USB/SD/BT –Krátce 
s�skněte, abyste vybral předchozí skladbu. V 
modulu   USB/SD- Dlouho s�skněte pro rychlé 
převinu� dozadu skladby. V modulu FM - Krátce 
s�skněte,  abyste vybral uložené programy FM 
(pro vyšší nebo nizší kmitočty)   

9.PLAY/PAUSE: V modulu USB/SD/BT- Krátce 
s�skněte, abyste přehrával skladbu/nastavil 
pauzu. V modulu BE- Dlouho s�skněte pro 
odpojení BT. V modulu FM- Dlouho s�skněte pro 
automa�cké skenování programů FM. V modulu 
AUX/FM- Krátce s�skněte pro zastavení zvuku 
přístroje.   

10.NÁSLEDUJÍCÍ : V modulu USB/SD/BT- Krátce s�skněte, abyste vybral následující skladbu. V 
modulu USB/SD- Dlouho s�skněte pro rychlé převinu� dopředu skladby. V modulu FM- 
Krátce s�skněte, abyste vybral uložené programy FM (pro vyšší nebo nizší kmitočty)   

11.OPAKOVÁNÍE: Pro přehrávání skladby  
12.F: S�skněte, abyste vybral soubor z USB/SD.
13.PRO: (Pro-Logic) S�skněte, abyste vybral typ výstupu 2.1/5.1 v zdroji vstupu   (AUX/USB/S-

D/FM/BE).
14.VOLUM+,-: Zvýšte nebo snižte hlasitost   
15.BASS +,-: Zvýšte nebo snižte hlasitost Bas 
16.RESETARE: Vracet se k nastavením továrny .
17.AUX IN: S�skněte, abyste vybral modul AUX.
18.5.1 CH: S�skněte, abyste vybral modul DVD/5.1.
19.FRONT+,-: Zvýší nebo sníží přední hlasitost .   
20.REAR+,-: Zvýšínebo sníží zadní hlasitost .
21.CENTER +,-: Zvýší nebo sníží centrální hlasitost .  
22.Numerická tlačítka od 0 do 9: V modulu USB/SD – s�skněte numerická tlačítka abyste přímo 

vybral požadovanou skladbu. V modulu FM-S�skněte numerická tlačítka, abyste vybral 
uložené programy. S�skněte numerická tlačítka, abyste přímo vybral požadovany kmitočet 
FM. Například, chcete-li poslouchat program na požadovaný kmitočet 94.2MHz, s�skněte 
9,4,2 a bude přehráván kmitočet 94.2MHz.

23.TUN-,+: S�skněte krátce pro manuální nastavení kmitočtů +/-v modulu FM.

SAFETY PRECAUTION

DŮLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ INSTRUKCE 

SEZNAM PŘÍLUŠENSTVÍ 

POPIS DÁLKOVÉHO OVLADAČE POPIS ZADNÍHO PANELU SUBWOOFER PROVOZ BT (BLUETOOTH):

CHARAKTERISTIKY

SPECIFICATII

ZPŮSOB PROVOZU

ČELNÍ PANEL

NAPÁJENÍ K ZDROJI PROUDU 

INSTALACE BATERIE

Varování:

LIKVIDACE OPOTŘEBENÝCH ELEKTRICKÝCH A ELEKTRONICKÝCH ZAŔÍZENÍ

MODEL:HT014A-5086F

Příručka pro uživatele
SYSTÉM REPRODUKTORU MULTIMEDIA 5.1

Před použi�m jednotky, přečtěte si pečlivě tuto příručku. Tímto zabráníte závadnému 
fungování jednotky a ujis�me Vás, že se budete těšit na všechny výhody nového 
zařízení. 

VAROVÁNÍ:

DŮLEŽITÉ POZNÁMKY

Aby nedošlo ke vzniku požáru nebo k úrazu elektrickým 
proudem nevystavujte přístroj deš� nebo vlhkos�.
*Poznámka: Tento produkt je určený pro používání v 
interiéru.
Symbol blesku se šípkou v rovnoramenném trojúhelníku 
má varovat uživatele před neizolovaným “nebezpečným 
napě�m” uvnitř přístroje, které může být dostatečně 
vysoké, aby osobám způsobilo úraz elektrickým 
proudem. 
Symbol vykřičník v rovonostranném trojúhelníku má 
informovat uživatele o tom, že se v literature přiložené k 
přístroji nachází mnoho důležitých pokynů pro jeho 
provoz a údržbu (případně servis). 

1)Nejdřív připojte satelity ke konektorům výstupu na zadním panelu subwooferu, připojte 
druhý konec ke konektoru výystupu počítače nebo jakéhokoliv jiného externího audio zdroje 

2)Připojte napájecí kabel AC do zásuvky, s�skněte tlačítko ON/OFF na zadním panelu ak�vního 
subwooferu, červený indicator se bude rozsví�t a jednotka vstupuje do modulu AUX.

3)S�skněte tlačítko “Vol + / Vol -” na čelním panelu nebo na dálkovém ovládači pro nastavení 
hlasitos� v modulu přehrávání. S�skněte tlačítko “BASS+/BASS-” na dálkovém ovládači pro 
nastavení basu.

4)S�skněte tlačítko ”Předchozí/Následující” na čelním panelu nebo na dálkovém ovládači pro 
volbu předchozí/následující skladby v modulu přehrávání   

5)S�skněte tlačítko ”Přehrávání/Pauza” na čelním panelu nebo na dálkovém ovládači pro 
zastavení hudby v modulu přehrávání.  Znovu s�skněte pro obnovení hudby.   

6)Při přehrávání USB nebo karty SD, s�skněte tlačítko “INPUT” (vstup), pro volbu 
AUX/BT/USB/SD.

7)Při zastavení jednotky přepínejte přepínač sítě na ZASTAVENÝ a odpojte napájecí kabel.  

1.S�skněte tlačítko “BT” na dálkovém ovladači nebo otočte tlačítkem “Input“ na čelním 
panelu pro vstup do modulu přehrávání Bluetooth, světelný indikátor bude přerušovaně 
červeně blikat.  Vyhledejte “HT014A-5086F” na zařízení BT a spárujte zařízení se systémem 
reproduktorů, a světelný indikátor bude nepřetržitě blikat červeně, poté co doško k 
úspěšnímu připojení.   

2.Při přehrávání souborů v jednotce BT, krátce s�sknětě tlačítko “vol+/vol-” na čelním panelu 
nebo na dálkovém ovládači pro zvýšení/snížení hlasitos�; krátce s�sknětě tlačítko 
“předchozí/následující” na dálkovém ovládači nebo na čelním panelu pro volbu 
předchozí/následující skladby na zařízení BT.   

Poznámka: Dosah fungování BT činí přibližně 8m v otevřené oblas�

→Analogický audio vstup  
→Podporuje USB, kartu SD/MMC, Mp3 ve formátu súbor.
→Dálkový ovládač s kompletnými funkcemi.  
→Podporuje zapojení Bluetooth.
→Ovládání hlasitos� na čelním panelu I na dálkovém ovládači   
→Ovládání basu na dálkovém ovládači   
→Vestavěný zesílovač s 2 kanály  
→Kompa�bilní s MP3, MP4, PC, DVD, TV atd.

Výkon výstupu:45W+12W×5
Frekvence odpovědi : 40Hz~20KHz
Impedance: Subwoofer 8 Ohm, Satellite 4 Ohm
Poměr signal/šum:≥80dB
Citlivost izolace:≥45dB
Zkreslení:≤0.3% at 1W output @1KHz
Reproduktor: 5.25’’+3’’
Napájecí nápě�: AC220V 50Hz

Ujistěte se, že je napájecí zásuvka správná. Při zapojení nebo odpojení nezachazejte 
nikdy s napájecím kablem nebo se zástrčkou s mokrými rukami 
Ujistěte se, že je hlavní vypínač v poloze “OFF” (ZASTAVENÝ), před připojením 
napájecího kabla k napájecímu zdroji abyste se vyhnuli poškození jednotce. 
Poškozený napájecí kabel snadno umožňuje vznik zkratu nebo požáru. Nikdy 
nepoužívejte poškozený napájecí kabel.   

1)Přečtětě si pečlivě veškeré instrukce., před použi�m přístroje.  
2)Věnujte velkou pozornost upozorněním v příručce.
3)Dodržujte všechny pokyny.
4)Nepoužívejte zařízení v blízkos� vody
5)Čistěte výhradně suchým hadříkem.
6)Neblokujte větrací otvory. Umístěte v souladu s pokyny výrobce.   
7)Neumístětě system reproduktorů v blízkos� zdrojů tepla, jako jsou radiátory, topná tělesa, 

kamna, nebo jiných spotřebičů (včetně zesilovačů), produkujícícich teplo 
8)Chrante napájecí šnůru, nešlapejte po ní, zabrante jejímu smačknu�, a to zejména v 

blízkos� vidlice a místa, kde vystupuje z přístroje.  
9)Používejte pouze příslušenství a doplňky doporučené výrobcem.  
10)Používejte pouze s vozíkem, sta�vem, podstavcem nebo stolem specifikovanými 

výrobcem nebo prodanými spolu s přístrojem. Když používate vozík, dbejte na přístroj při 
jeho přemístění, aby se nevyvrá�l.  

11)Za bouřky nebo v případě, že nebudete přístroj dlouhou dobu používat, odpojte nápajecí 
šňuru přístroje ze zásuvky.   

12)Veškeré opravy svěřte kvalifikovaným pracovníkům servisu, Přístroj vyžaduje servis, 
jestliže je jakýmkoli způsobem poškozen. Například když je poškozena napájecí šňura nebo 
zástrčka, do přístroje se dostala teku�na nebo do něj vnikl ciží předmět, byl yvstaven deš� 
nebo vlhku, došlo k jeho pádu nebo nefunguje obvyklým způsobem.   

Tento symbol na produktu nebo na obalu znamená, že s produktem by 
nemělo být nakládano jako s domovním odpadem. Nevyhazujte přístroj 
do domovního odpadu na konci jeho životnos� nýbrž doručte ho na 
autorizované sběrné centrum určené pro recyklaci. Správnou likvidací 
produktu zabráníte nega�vním vlivům na lidské zdraví a žřivotní 
prostředí. K zjištění adresy nejblizšího sběrného centra:   
-  Kontaktujte místní úřady ;
-  Zpřístupníte webovou stránku: h�p://www.asekol.cz/asekol/;
-  Vyžádejte si doplňkové informace v obchodu, kde jste koupil daný 
produkt.   

1. Subwoofer
2. Reproduktory satelit
3. Audio kabel
4. Příručka pro uživatele
5. Dálkový ovladač
6. Záruční list

: 1 kus
: 5 kusů
: 3 kusy
: 1 kus
: 1 kus
: 1 kus

1)Otvírejte kryt přihrádky pro baterie.
2)Vložte dvě baterie typu AAA aniž byste obrá�li polaritu.
3)Zavírejte kryt přihrádky pro baterie  
4)Zachovejte vzdálenost 5 metrů, s úhlem 30° mezi dálkovým ovladačem a jednotkou.

A. VSTUP STEREO
Používejte kabele RCA pro příjem audio 
signálu od externího zdroje   

B. VÝSTUP AC 3 /5.1 
Levá čelní část, pravá čelní část, 
leva zadní část, pravá a střední levá část   

C. PŘEPÍNAČ SPUŠTENÝ/ZASTAVENÝ  

D. VSTUP SÍTĚ
AC220V 50Hz

Vyjmute baterie když jednotka není používana dlouhou dobu. 

1. INPUT – Vstup 
2. Play/pause –Přehrávání/Pauza 
3. Předchozí  
4. Nastavení Hlasitos� + 
5. Nastavení hlasitos� -
6. Následující
7. Vstup SD/MMC 
8. Vstup USB 
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SAFETY PRECAUTION

Dôležité bezpečnostné pokyny

OBSAH BALENIA

POPIS DIALKOVÉHO OVLÁDANIA POPIS ZADNÉHO PANELU SUBWOOFER PREVÁDZKOVÝ REŽÍM BT (BLUETOOTH):

CHARAKTERISTIKY

TECHNICKÉ ŠPECIFIKÁCIE

PREVÁDZKOVÝ REŽÍM

PREDNÝ PANEL

NAPÁJANIE DO SIETI

INŠTALÁCIA BATÉRIÍ

Poznámka k opatrnos�:

VYRADENIE POUŽITÝCH ELEKTRICKÝCH A ELEKTRONICKÝCH ZARIADENÍ

MODEL:HT014A-5086F

Návod na použi�e
REPRODUKTOROVÝ SYSTÉM MULTIMEDIA 5.1

Prosíme Vás, prečítajte pozorne tento manuál ešte pred použi�m výrobku. 
Zabránime tým k poškodeniu výrobku a ubezpečíme sa, že využívate všetky výhody 
nového zariadenia.

VAROVANIE:
Dôležité poznámkyZa účelom zamedzenia požiaru a elektrického nárazu, 

nedržte zariadenie v daždi alebo vlhkom prostredí 
*Poznámka: Tento výrobok je určený výlučne pre 
vnútorné použi�e. 
Symbol blesku zo šípkou v rovnostrannom trojuholníku 
je určený na upozornenie užívateľa na prítomnosť 
“vysokého napä�a” vo vnútri výrobku, ktorý má dosť 
veľký rozsah a môže zapríčiniť elektrický náraz. 
Výkričník v rovnostrannom trojuholníku je určený na 
upozornenie užívateľa, na prítomnosť dôležitých 
prevádzkových a údržbových pokynov, ktoré 
sprevádzajú výrobok. 

1)Najprv napojte satelitné reproduktory na vystupné konektory na zadnom panely 
subwoofera, jeden koniec kábla na vstupný konektor na zadnom panely subwoofera, druhý 
koniec napojíme na výstupný konektor počítača alebo iný externý audio zdroj 

2)Napojte napájací kábel do zásuvky sie�, stlačte vypínáč ZAPNÚŤ/VYPNÚŤ na zadnom panely 
subwoofera, svetelná kontrolka bude svie�ť na červeno, zariadenie bude v režíme AUX.

3)Stlačte tlačítko “Volum + / Volum -” na prednom panely alebo diaľkovom ovladači pre 
nastavenie hlasitos� v režime prehrávania. Stlačte tlačítko “BASS+/BASS-” na diaľkovom 
ovladači pre nastavenie BASS.

4)Stlačte tlačítko ”Predošlý/Nasledovný” na prednom panely alebo na diaľkovom ovladači pre 
výber predošlej/ nasledujúcej piesni v režime prehrávania.

5)Stlačte tlačítko ”Prehrať/Prestávka” na prednom panely alebo ovladači pre zastavenie hudby 
v režíme prehrania. Stlačte znova na pokračovanie hudby.

6)Na prehranie z USB kľúča alebo SD karty, stlačte tlačítko “INPUT” (vstup), pre zvolenie funkcie 
AUX/BT/USB/SD.

7)Pri zastavení zariadenia prepnite na VYPNÚŤ a odpojte napájací kábel. 

1.Stlačte tlačítko “BT” na diaľkovom ovladači a tlačítko“INPUT” na prednom panely, pre 
nastavenie režímu Bluetooth, svetelná kontrolka bude blikať na červeno. Hľadajte 
“HT014A-5086F” na zariadení Bluetooth a zlúčte zariadenie so systemom, svetelná 
kontrolka bude svie�ť nepretržite na červeno, po úspešnom zapojení.

2.Na prehravanie súborov zo zariadenia BT, stlačte krátko tlačítko “vol+/vol-” na prednom 
panely alebo diaľkovom ovladači na zvýšenie/zníženie hlasitos�; slačte krátko tlačítko 
“predošlé/nasledovné” na prednom panely alebo diaľkovom ovladači pre výber 
predošlej/nasledovnej piesni v zariadení BT.

Poznámka: vzdialenosť funkčnos� BT je približne 8m v otvorenom priestore.  

→VSTUP audio analogový.
→Podpora USB, karty SD/MMC vo formáte Mp3.
→Kompletné funkcie na diaľkovom ovladači.
→Podporuje pripojenie Bluetooth.
→Kontrola hlasitos� na prednom panely a diaľkovom ovládači
→Kontrola  bass na diaľkovom ovladači
→Zabudovaný zosiľňovač 2 kanály.
→Kompa�bilný z MP3, MP4, PC, DVD, TV atď.

Výstupný výkon:45W+12W×5
Frekvencia odozvy: 40Hz~20KHz
Impedancia: Subwoofer 8 Ohm, Satelitné 
reproduktory 4 Ohm
Raport S/Z:≥80dB
Citlivosť:≥45dB
Distorsia:≤0.3% at 1W output @1KHz
Reproduktor: 5.25’’+3’’
Napájacie napä�e: AC220V 50Hz

Uis�te sa, že zásuvka sie� je správna. Nemanipulujte napájacím káblom alebo zástrčkou 
s mokrými rukami pri zapojení alebo odpojení od sie�.
Uis�te sa, že hlavný vypínač je v polohe “OFF” (ZASTAVENÝ), pred napojením 
napájacieho kábla na zdroj, tak sa vyhnete poškodeniu zariadenia.
Poškodený napájací kábel môže zapríčiniť elektrický náraz alebo požiar. Nepoužívajte 
poškodený napájací kábel nikdy.

1)Pred uvedením do prevádzky, prečítajte si pokyny.
2)Pozorne si prečítajte všetky upozornenia.
3)Dôsledne dodržiavajte všetky pokyny.
4)Nepoužívajte zariadenie v blízkos� vody.
5)Čis�te len suchou a čistou u�erkou.
6)Nezakrívajte ven�lačné otvory. Inštalujte zariadenie podľa predpisov. Neumiestňujte 

reproduktorový system v blízkos� teplých zdrojov, ako radiátory, kalorifery, piecky alebo iné 
zdroje ktoré vydavajú teplo. (vrátane zosilňovače)

7)Chráňte napájací kábel aby sa nepošliapal alebo nezničil v zástrčke alebo prin vývode 
zariadenia.

8)Používajte len príslušné zariadenia špecifikované výrobcom.
9)Používajte len vozík, stojan, trojnožku, podložku, alebo stôl uvedený výrobcom alebo 

predávaným spolu zo zariadením. Keď sa používa vozík na prepravu, zabránte prevrhnu�u 
zariadenia. 

10)Odpojte zariadenia od zdroja napä�a počas búrky a výbojov, alebo keď nie je použínané 
dlhšiu dobu.

11)Všetky opravy budú vykonávané len odborným technikom. Servisné opravy len keď 
prístroj bol poškodený, ako napríklad napájací kábel, pokazená zástrčka, polia�e teku�nou 
alebo iný predmet padol na zariadenie, bol vystavený daždu alebo vlhkému prostrediu, 
nefunguje normálne alebo spadol. 

Tento znak označený na výrobku alebo baleni znamená, že príslušný 
výrobok nebude hodnotený ako domový odpad. Nezahoďte prístroj po 
jeho poškodení do domácého odpadu ale zavezte do zberu pre 
recykláciu.  Týmto postupom budete pomáhať záchrane prostredia a 
môžete zabránit vyvinu�u nepriaznivých dôsledkov voči životnému 
prostrediu a ľudského zdravia.
Pre zistenie sídla najblišieho zberu:
-         Kontaktujte miestny úrad;
-         zapojte na stránku internetu: h�p://www.asekol.sk/asekol/ ;
-         Požiadajte u predajcu kde ste kúpili výrobok príslušné informácie. 

1. Subwoofer:
2. Satelitné reproduktory
3. Audio kábel
4. Návod používateľa
5. Dialkové ovládanie
6. Záručný list

1)Odstráňte kryt prepravky pre batérie.
2)Vložte dve batérie bez toho aby ste zmenili polaritu.
3)Uzatvorte kryt priepravky pre batérií.
4)Dodržte najmenej 5 metrov a 30 stupňoví uhol medzi diaľkovým ovládaním a zariadením.

A. Vstup STEREO
Používajte kábel RCA na príjem signálu 
audio z vonkajšieho zdroja

B. Vývod AC 3 /5.1 
Predná ľavá, Predná pravá, Zadná ľavá, 
Zadná pravá a Stred 

C. Vypínač Zapnúť/Vypnúť

D. Vstup sie�
AC220V 50Hz

Vyberte baterie z prístroja vtedy keď nie je používaný dlhšiu dobu.

1. INPUT – VSTUP 
2. Play/pause – prehranie/Prestávka 
3. Predchádzajúci
4. Nastavenie hlasitos� Volum + 
5. Nastavenie hlasitos� Volum -
6. Nasledovný
7. Vstup SD/MMC 
 Vstup USB

: 1 buc
: 5 buc
: 3 buc
: 1 buc
: 1 buc
: 1 buc
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1.STAND-BY: Stlačte, abyste SPUSTIL/ZASTAVIL 
prístroj.

2.USB: Stlačte, abyste vybral modul USB. Musíte 
vložit´ USB s�ck.

3.SD/MMC: Stlačte, abyste vybral modul SD. Musíte 
vložit SD/MMC kartu.

4.FM: Stlačte, abyste vybral modul FM.
5.MUTE: Stlačte jedenkrát, abyste zastavil hlasitost 

prístroja a opät stlačte, abyste opät pus�l 
hlasitost vo všetkých moduloch. 

7.EQ: Stlačte, abyste vybral všetky zvukové efekty k 
prehrávaniu skladieb v modulu USB/SD/BT. 7 
druhov ekvalizacie (POP, ROCK, JAZZ, CLASS, 
COUNTRY, SOFT, VOCAL). Stlačte tlačidlo PASS, 
abyste odstranil efekt ekvalizacie.  

8.PREDCHÁDZAJÚCI v modulu USB/SD/BT – Stlačte 
krátko, abyste vybral predchádzajúcu skladbu. V 
modulu USB/SD- Stlačte dl´ho pre rychlé 
previnu�e dozadu skladby. V modulu FM – Stlačte 
krátko, abyste vybral uložené programy FM (pre 
vyššie alebo nižšie kmitočty)   

9.PLAY/PAUSE: V modulu USB/SD/BT- Stlačte krátko 
, abyste prehrával skladbu/nastavil pauzu. V 
modulu BE- Stlačte dl´ho pre odpojenie BT. V 
modulu FM- Stlačte dl´ho, pre automa�cké 
skenovanie programov FM. V modulu AUX/FM- 
Stlačte krátko pre zastavenie zvuku prístroja.   

10.NASLEDUJÚCI: V modulu USB/SD/BT- Stlačte krátko, abyste vybral nasledujúcu skladbu. V 
modulu USB/SD- Stlačte dl´ho pre rychlé previnu�e dopredu skladby. V modulu FM- Stlačte 
krátko , abyste vybral uložené programy FM (pro vyšší nebo nizšie kmitočty)   

11.OPAKOVANIE: Pre prehrávanie skladby  
12.F: Stlačte, abyste vybral súbor z USB/SD.
13.PRO: (Pro-Logic) Stlačte, abyste vybral typ výstupu 2.1/5.1 v zdroju vstupu   (AUX/USB/S-

D/FM/BE).
14.VOLUM+,-: Zvýšte alebo znížte hlasitost   
15.BASS +,-: Zvýšte alebo znižte Bas 
16.RESETARE: Vrá�t´ sa k nastaveniam továrny   
17.AUX IN: Stlačte, abyste vybral modul AUX.
18.5.1 CH: Stlačte, abyste vybral modul DVD/5.1.
19.FRONT+,-: Zvýšuje alebo znížuje prednú hlasitost.   
20.REAR+,-: Zvýšuje alebo znížuje zadnú hlasitost .
21.CENTER +,-: Zvýšuje alebo znížuje centrálnu hlasitost.  
22.Numerická tlačidlá od 0 do 9: V modulu USB/SD – stlačte numerická tlačidlá, abyste priamo 

vybral požadovanú skladbu. V modulu FM-Stlačte numerická tlačidlá, abyste vybral uložené 
programy.  Stlačte numerická tlačidlá, abyste priamo vybral požadovany kmitočet FM. 
Napríklad, chcete-li počúvat´ program na kmitočet 94.2MHz, stlačte, 9,4,2 a bude prehrávaný 
kmitočet   94.2MHz.

23.TUN-,+: Stlačte krátko pre manuálne nastavenie kmitočtov +/-v modulu FM.
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EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 

Nr.INT 148 

We, INTERVISION TRADING RO SRL, default importer (manufacturer), with registered office in Mosoaia 
Commune, Smeura Village, 8 Fagetului Alley, declare under sole responsibility that the following products: 
 
Brand name:  AKAI 
Type:   HT014A-5086F 
Descrip�ons:  ACTIVE SPEAKERS 5.1 
Lot:   HT014A-50862203XXXX 
 
to which this declara�on related is in conformity with the essen�al requirements of the following direc�ves of 
the Council of the European Communi�es: 

         
          EUROPEAN COMMUNITY DIRECTIVE 2014/30/EC 
          EUROPEAN COMMUNITY DIRECTIVE 2014/35/EU 
          EUROPEAN COMMUNITY DIRECTIVE 2014/53/EU 
          EUROPEAN COMMUNITY DIRECTIVE 2011/65/EU Amd EU 2015/863 
         The products are compliant with the following standards: 

  EN 62368-1:2014 + A11:2017 
  EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3 (2019-11) 
  EN 301 489-17 V3.2.3 (2020-07) 
  EN 55032:2015 
  EN 55035:2017 
  EN 61000-3-2:2019 
  EN 61000-3-3:2013 + A1:2019 
  EN 300 328 V2.2.2 (2019-07) 
  EN 62479:2010 
  EN 50663:2017 
  IEC 62321 

 
Cer�ficate of conformity issued based on the Cer�ficates and test reports HK2008252344E, HK2008252344-SR/-
1ER/-2ER/-2EH by Shenzhen HUAK Tes�ng Technology Co., Ltd., 1-2/F., Building B2, Junfeng Zhongcheng Zhizao 

Innova�on Park, Heping, Fuhai Street, Bao’an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China. 
 
           Intervision Trading Ro SRL, 

 
Signature: __________________________ 

 
Printed name and Posi�on:  
CIOBANU DORIN – GENERAL MANAGER 
Date: 07TH of March, 2022 
Place: Pites�, Romania  
 

 
 
 

      
DECLARATIE DE CONFORMITATE UE 

Nr.INT 148 
 
Noi, Intervision Trading-RO SRL, avand sediul social in Com.Mosoaia, Sat. Smeura, Aleea Fagetului, Nr.8, 
Jud.Arges, in calitate de reprezentant autorizat al marcii AKAI, implicit importator (producator) declaram pe 
propria raspundere ca: 
 
Marca:   AKAI 
Model:      HT014A-5086F 
Descriere: BOXE ACTIVE 5.1 
Lot:  HT014A-50862203XXXX 
 
la care se refera aceasta declara�e, respecta cerintele de protec�e cuprinse in urmatoarele documente 
norma�ve : 

         
            EUROPEAN COMMUNITY DIRECTIVE 2014/30/EC 
            EUROPEAN COMMUNITY DIRECTIVE 2014/35/EU 
           EUROPEAN COMMUNITY DIRECTIVE 2014/53/EU 
           EUROPEAN COMMUNITY DIRECTIVE 2011/65/EU Amd EU 2015/863 
            
            fiind in conformitate cu urmatoarele standarde si norme de siguranta: 
        

  EN 62368-1:2014 + A11:2017 
  EN 301 489-1 V2.2.3 (2019-11) 
  EN 301 489-17 V3.2.3 (2020-07) 
  EN 55032:2015 
  EN 55035:2017 
  EN 61000-3-2:2019 
  EN 61000-3-3:2013 + A1:2019 
  EN 300 328 V2.2.2 (2019-07) 
  EN 62479:2010 
  EN 50663:2017 
  IEC 62321 

 
Cer�ficat de conformitate eliberat in baza cer�ficatelor  si rapoartelor de teste HK2008252344E, 
HK2008252344-SR/-1ER/-2ER/-2EH ale Shenzhen HUAK Tes�ng Technology Co., Ltd., 1-2/F., Building B2, 
Junfeng Zhongcheng Zhizao Innova�on Park, Heping, Fuhai Street, Bao’an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, 
China. 
 

 Intervision Trading Ro SRL,  

Semnatura: __________________________ 

 

Numele si func�a: CIOBANU DORIN – DIRECTOR 

Data:  07 Mar�e 2022 

Locul:  Pites�, Romania  

 

EM-5086FBT-HT014A-5086F-012QB说明书
Date: 2022.03.08
P/N: 84-

尺寸：L130*W95mm
材质：80g书纸
工艺：黑白印刷，打钉成册。

产品阅读顺序：60                               EN  1                                          2                                     3                                          4                                     5                                          6                                     7 

8                                 RO 9                                           10                                 11                                          12                                  13                                           14                                    15

16                                GR 17                                        18                                  19                                           20                                  21                                          22                                  23

BG  24                             25                                          26                                 27                                           28                                  29                                          30                               HU 31

32                                      33                                        34                                  35                                           36                                 37                                        PL 38                                  39

 40                                   41                                           42                                 43                                           44                             CZ  45                                           46                                 47             

48                                    49                                          50                                  51                                       SK 52                                   53                                          54                                   55

56                                   57                                           58                                  59 


